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Phone: 904-940-5850 - Fax: 904-940-5899 
 
 
October 8, 2020 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Wilford Preserve 
Community Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Wilford Preserve Community Development District Meeting is scheduled for Thursday, October 
15, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. via Zoom video/telephone conferencing. Following is the advance agenda for 
the meeting: 
 
 I. Roll Call 
 II. Public Comment 
 III. Approval of Minutes of the September 17, 2020 Meeting 
 IV. Consideration of Resolution 2021-01, Authorizing Boundary Amendment 
 V. Consideration of Boundary Amendment Funding Agreement 
 VI. Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel  
B. District Engineer 

1. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 51-57 
2. Consideration of Requisition No. 58 

C. District Manager   
 VII. Financial Reports 

A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
B. Assessment Receipts Schedule 

  C. Check Register 
 VIII. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments 
 IX. Next Scheduled Meetings – Landowners Election on November 3, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. and 

Regular Board of Supervisors Meeting on November 19, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. at the Plantation 
Oaks Amenity Center 

 X. Adjournment 
 
 
Enclosed for review and approval under the third order of business is a copy of the minutes from the 
September 17, 2020 meeting. 
 
The fourth order of business is consideration of resolution 2021-01, authorizing a boundary 
amendment. A copy of the resolution will be provided under separate cover. 
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The fifth order of business is consideration of boundary amendment funding agreement. A copy of the 
agreement will be provided under separate cover. 
 
Copies of the financial reports are enclosed under the seventh order of business. 
 
The balance of the agenda is routine in nature and staff will present their reports. 
 
We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to call us at (904) 940-5850. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Daniel Laughlin 
 
Daniel Laughlin 
District Manager 
Wilford Preserve Community 
Development District 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 



Wilford Preserve 
Community Development District 

Revised Agenda  

Thursday Meeting Via Zoom: 
October 15, 2020 Dial-in: (646) 876-9923 
1:30 p.m. https://zoom.us/join

Meeting ID #: 949 0953 8527 
Passcode: 383717 

www.WilfordPreserveCDD.com  

I. Roll Call

II. Public Comment

III. Approval of Minutes of the September 17, 2020 Meeting

IV. Consideration of Resolution 2021-01, Authorizing Boundary Amendment

V. Consideration of Boundary Amendment Funding Agreement

VI. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel

B. District Engineer
1. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 51-58

2. Consideration of Requisition No. 59-61

C. District Manager

VII. Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

B. Assessment Receipts Schedule

C. Check Register

VIII. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments



 IX. Next Scheduled Meetings – Landowners Election on November 3, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. 
and Regular Board of Supervisors Meeting on November 19, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. at the 
Plantation Oaks Amenity Center 

 
 X. Adjournment 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Wilford Preserve Community 

Development District was held on Thursday, September 17, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. using Zoom  

communications media technology pursuant to Executive Orders 20-52, 20-69 and 20-193 

issued by Governor DeSantis, including any extensions or supplements thereof, and pursuant to 

Section 120.54(5)(b)2., Florida Statutes.   

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Batey McGraw Chairman 
 Shannon Ray Supervisor 
 Linda Richardson Supervisor 
 Louis Cowling Supervisor 
   
 Also present were: 
 
 Daniel Laughlin District Manager  
 Wes Haber District Counsel 
 Glynn Taylor District Engineer 
  
 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the September 17, 2020 
meeting.  An audio copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District 
Manager. 
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 
 Mr. Laughlin called the meeting to order and called the roll.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 
 There being no members of the public present, the next item followed. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters 

 A. Oath of Office for Newly Appointed Supervisor 
 Mr. Laughlin, being a notary public in the State of Florida administered an oath of 

office to Mr. Cowling 

 
 B. Consideration of Resolution 2020-10, Designating Officers 



September 17, 2020 Wilford Preserve CDD 

2 

 The Board designated Mr. Cowling to serve as an Assistant Secretary. All other officers 

remained the same. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Richardson seconded by Ms. Ray with all in 
favor Resolution 2020-10 designating Mr. Cowling as an Assistant 
Secretary was approved. 

 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the August 20, 2020 

Meeting 
There were no comments on the minutes. 
 

On MOTION by Mr. McGraw seconded by Ms. Ray with all in 
favor the minutes of the August 20, 2020 meeting were approved 
as presented. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Acceptance of Engagement Letter from 
Grau & Associates for the Fiscal Year 2020 
Audit 

 Mr. Laughlin stated Grau & Associates is the audit firm that was selected by the audit 

committee during the RFP process. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. McGraw seconded by Ms. Richardson with 
all in favor the engagement letter from Grau & Associates for the 
Fiscal Year 2020 audit was accepted. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Developer Funding 
Agreement for Fiscal Year 2021 

 Mr. Haber informed the Board that the agreement will require the developer to pay 

anything that goes above and beyond what is collected from assessments. 

 Mr. McGraw asked what the current annual assessment rate is. 

 Mr. Haber responded $700 for all platted lots for O&M. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. McGraw seconded by Ms. Ray with all in 
favor the developer funding agreement for Fiscal Year 2021 was 
approved. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Requests for Installation 
of Fence on Easement 



September 17, 2020 Wilford Preserve CDD 

3 

 A. 792 Sycamore Way 
Mr. Laughlin noted the request has been reviewed by the engineer and he had no issues 

with approving the request. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Ray seconded by Mr. McGraw with all in 
favor the request from 792 Sycamore Way to install a fence within 
the CDD easement was approved. 

 

B. 3192 Firethorne Avenue 

Mr. Laughlin noted the request has been reviewed by the engineer and he had no issues 

with approving the request. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Ray seconded by Mr. McGraw with all in 
favor the request from 3192 Firethorne Avenue to install a fence 
within the CDD easement was approved. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
A. District Counsel 

 Mr. Haber noted he would be monitoring the Executive Orders as they relate to virtual 

meetings and will keep the Board up to date on any changes. 

 

B. District Engineer – Consideration of Requisition Nos. 49 and 50 

 Mr. Taylor gave an overview of the requisitions, copies of which were included in the 

agenda package. 

 Mr. McGraw asked if there will be any further invoices received from Eisman & Russo. 

Mr. Taylor responded they are working to close out phase 1. 

  

On MOTION by Ms. Ray seconded by Mr. McGraw with all in 
favor requisition numbers 49 and 50 were approved. 

 

 C. District Manager 

 There being nothing to report, the next item followed. 

 Mr. McGraw left the meeting at this time. 
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 NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports 
 A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
 B. Assessment Receipts Schedule 
 C. Check Register 
 Copies of the financial reports were included in the agenda package. The check register 

totals $5,199.28. 

  

On MOTION by Ms. Richardson seconded by Ms. Ray with all in 
favor the check register was approved. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests and Audience 
Comments 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – October 15, 2020 

at 1:30 p.m. 
 Mr. Laughlin noted he would inform the Board if the meeting is to be held virtually 

again, or in person. 

 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Ray seconded by Ms. Richardson with all in 
favor the meeting was adjourned. 

 
 
 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT DIRECTING THE CHAIRMAN AND DISTRICT 
STAFF TO FILE A PETITION WITH CLAY COUNTY, 
FLORIDA REQUESTING THE ADOPTION OF AN 
ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DISTRICT’S BOUNDARIES, 
AND AUTHORIZING SUCH OTHER ACTIONS AS ARE 
NECESSARY IN FURTHERANCE OF THE BOUNDARY 
AMENDMENT PROCESS; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE.   

 
 WHEREAS, the Wilford Preserve Community Development District (the “District”) is a 
local unit of special purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, as established by Ordinance 2017-9 (the “Ordinance”) adopted by the Board of County 
Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, and being situated in Clay County, Florida; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Uniform Act, the District is authorized to construct, acquire, 
and maintain infrastructure improvements and services; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District presently consists of 256 acres, more or less, as more fully 
described in the Ordinance; and 

 
WHEREAS, the real property depicted on attached Exhibit A (the “Expansion Parcel”), 

which is nearby and adjacent to the District, may be developed in such a way that adding it to the 
District’s boundary would be in both the District and the property owner’s best interest; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the owner of the Expansion Parcel (the “Landowner”) will 
approach the District and request the District petition to amend its boundaries to include the 
Expansion Parcel, in an effort to facilitate development of the overall lands as a functionally 
interrelated community and to promote compact and economical development of the lands sought to 
be added to the District; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to the District’s boundaries by the addition would 
result in a net additional 221.68 acres, more or less; and 
 

WHEREAS, the proposed boundary amendment is in the best interest of the District and the 
area of land within the proposed amended boundaries of the District will continue to be of sufficient 
size, sufficiently compact, and sufficiently contiguous to be developable as one functionally related 
community; and 

 
WHEREAS, prior to the addition of the Expansion Parcel, the Landowner will provide 

written consent to the addition of the proposed lands to the District; and 
 



WHEREAS, for the area of land that will lie in the amended boundaries of the District, the 
District is the best alternative available for delivering community development services and 
facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the area of land that will lie in the amended boundaries of the District is 

amenable to separate special district government; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the proposed addition would increase the 

developable/assessable acreage of the District and would therefore spread costs and expenses 
associated with the construction, acquisition, and maintenance of planned infrastructure 
improvements and services, thereby reducing the cost to future individual homeowners; and 
 

WHEREAS, in order to seek a boundary amendment pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, the District desires to authorize District staff, including but not limited to legal, 
engineering, and managerial staff, to provide such services as are necessary throughout the pendency 
of the boundary amendment process; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District desires to petition to amend its boundaries in accordance with the 
procedures and processes described in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, which processes include the 
preparation of a petition to Clay County, and such other actions as are necessary in furtherance of the 
boundary amendment process. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE WILFORD PRESERVE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
SECTION 1.  The recitals as stated above are true and correct and by this reference are 

incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution. 
 

SECTION 2.  The Board hereby directs the Chairman and District staff , upon receipt of the 
written consent of the Landowner, to proceed with the preparation and filing of a petition and related 
materials with Clay County to seek the amendment of the District’s boundaries to add the Expansion 
Parcel, as depicted in Exhibit A, pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and authorizes the 
prosecution of the procedural requirements detailed in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the 
amendment of the District’s boundaries. 

 
SECTION 3.  The Board hereby authorizes the District Chairman and Wesley S. Haber to 

act as agents of the District with regard to any and all matters pertaining to the petition to Clay 
County to amend the boundaries of the District.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
SECTION 4.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of October, 2020.  

 
 
ATTEST:      WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
_____________________________   _______________________________ 
Assistant Secretary     Chairman/Vice-Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
Exhibit A – Depiction of Property to be Added 



Exhibit A 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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BOUNDARY AMENDMENT FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

AND DFC WILFORD, LLC  
 
 This Agreement is made and entered into this ____ day of October, 2020, by and 
between: 
   

Wilford Preserve Community Development District, a local unit of special-
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and 
located in Clay County, Florida with an address of 475 West Town Place, Suite 
114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (hereinafter “District”), and 
 
DFC Wilford, LLC, a Florida limited liability company and the landowner of 
certain lands in the District with a mailing address of with an address of 14701 
Philips Highway, Suite 300, Jacksonville, Florida 32256 (“Landowner”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, the District was established by Ordinance 2017-9, adopted by the Board of 
County Commissioners of Clay County, Florida, for the purpose of planning, financing, 
constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Uniform Act, the District is authorized to construct, acquire, 
and maintain infrastructure improvements and services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District presently consists of 256 acres, more or less; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Landowner has approached the District and requested the District to 
petition to amend its boundaries to add approximately 221.68 acres of land; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the amendment proposed by the Landowner will result in the District being 
comprised of approximately 477.68 acres; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District agrees to petition to amend its boundary in accordance with the 
procedures and processes described in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, which processes include 
the preparation of a petition to Clay County and such other actions as are necessary in 
furtherance of the boundary amendment process; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in order to seek a boundary amendment pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, the District desires to authorize District staff, including but not limited to legal, 
engineering, and managerial staff, to provide such services as are necessary throughout the 
boundary amendment process; and 
 
 WHEREAS, any such work shall only be performed in accord with the authorizations of 
the District’s Board of Supervisors; and 
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 WHEREAS, the retention of any necessary consultants and the work to be performed by 
District Staff may require the expenditure of certain fees, costs, and other expenses by the 
District as authorized by the District’s Board of Supervisors; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Landowner desires to provide sufficient funds to the District to 
reimburse the District for any such expenditures including but not limited to legal, engineering, 
and other consultant fees, filing fees, administrative, and other expenses, if any. 
 
 NOW, therefore, based upon good and valuable consideration and mutual covenants of 
the parties, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
agree as follows: 
 
 1.   PROVISION OF FUNDS.  The Landowner agrees to make available to the District 
such monies as are necessary to enable the District to proceed with the boundary amendment and 
to provide such monies as are necessary to enable District staff, including legal, engineering, and 
managerial staff, to assist in the boundary amendment process and proceedings.  The Landowner 
will make such funds available on a monthly basis, within thirty (30) days of a written request by 
the District.  The funds shall be placed in the District's depository as determined by the District. 
  

2.   DISTRICT USE OF FUNDS.  The District agrees to use such funds solely for the 
fees, costs, and other expenditures accruing or accrued for the purpose of seeking an amendment 
to the boundaries of the District in accord with Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.  The District 
agrees to use good faith best efforts to proceed in an expeditious manner with the preparation and 
filing of the petition and related materials to seek the amendment of the District's boundary 
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and with the prosecution of the procedural 
requirements detailed in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the amendment of the District's 
boundary.  The District also agrees to make monthly requests for necessary funds from the 
Landowner for reimbursement for services of the boundary amendment team, as described in 
Paragraph One (1) of this Agreement.  The District shall not reimburse the Landowner for funds 
made available to the District under this Agreement. 
 

3. DEFAULT.  A default by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the other 
to all remedies available at law or in equity, which may include, but not be limited to, the right of 
actual (but not special, punitive, or consequential) damages, injunctive relief and/or specific 
performance. 

 
 4. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT.  In the event that either party is required to 
enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the prevailing party shall be 
entitled to recover all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs for 
trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 
 
 5. AGREEMENT.  This instrument shall constitute the final and complete expression 
of this Agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. 
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6. AMENDMENTS.  Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing that is executed by both of the parties 
hereto. 
 
 7. AUTHORIZATION.  The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by 
the appropriate body or official of all parties to this Agreement, each party has complied with all 
the requirements of law, and each party has full power and authority to comply with the terms 
and provisions of this instrument. 
 
 8. NOTICES.  All notices, requests, consents and other communications under this 
Agreement (“Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by First Class Mail, 
postage prepaid, or overnight delivery service, to the addresses set forth above. 

 
 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received 
only upon actual delivery at the address set forth in this Agreement.  Notices delivered after 5:00 
p.m. (at the place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next 
business day.  If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire 
on a non-business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day.  
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be 
regarded as business days.  Counsel for the parties may deliver Notice on behalf of the parties.  
Any party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the other parties 
and addresses of any change in name or address to which Notices shall be sent by providing the 
same on five (5) days’ written notice to the parties and addresses set forth in this Agreement. 
 
 9. THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the 
formal parties to this Agreement and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason 
hereof, to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party to this Agreement.  Nothing in 
this Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person 
or corporation other than the parties to this Agreement any right, remedy or claim under or by 
reason of this Agreement or any provisions or conditions hereof; and all of the provisions, 
representations, covenants and conditions contained in this Agreement shall inure to the sole 
benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties to this Agreement and their respective 
representatives, successors, and assigns. 
 

10. ASSIGNMENT.  Neither party may assign this Agreement or any monies to become 
due hereunder without the prior written approval of the other party. 
 

11. CONTROLLING LAW.  This Agreement and the provisions contained herein shall 
be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the laws of the State of Florida. Venue 
shall be in Clay County, Florida.  

 
12. EFFECTIVE DATE.  The Agreement shall be effective after execution by both 

parties to this Agreement and shall remain in effect unless terminated by either of the parties. 
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13. PUBLIC RECORDS.  Landowner understands and agrees that all documents of any 
kind provided to the District or to District staff in connection with the work contemplated under 
this Agreement may be public records and will be treated as such in accord with Florida law. 
 

14. ARM’S LENGTH TRANSACTION.  This Agreement has been negotiated fully 
between the parties as an arm's length transaction.  The parties participated fully in the 
preparation of this Agreement with the assistance of their respective counsel.  In the case of a 
dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the parties are each 
deemed to have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and doubtful language will not be 
interpreted or construed against any party. 
 

15. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.  Landowner agrees that nothing in this Agreement shall 
constitute or be construed as a waiver of the District's limitations on liability beyond those 
contained in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statutes or law. 
 

16. HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY.  The descriptive headings in this 
Agreement are for convenience only and shall not control nor affect the meaning or construction 
of any of the provisions of this Agreement. 

 
17. COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of 

counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such 
counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.  Signature and 
acknowledgment pages, if any, may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single 
copy of this document to physically form one document. 
 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties execute this agreement the day and year first 
written above. 
 
 
Attest:      WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  
 
 
 
________________________________        
Assistant Secretary    Name: Batey McGraw 
      Title: Chairman 
 
 
      DFC WILFORD, LLC 
 
 
      By:        
      Name: ____________________________________ 
      Title:  ____________________________________ 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



B.
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FORM OF REQUISITION 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Wilford Preserve Community 
Development District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement 
under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank 
National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of July 1, 2018, as supplemented by 
that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2019, (collectively, the 
"Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in 
the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 51 

(B) Name of Payee: Taylor & White, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $5,724.90 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is 
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state 
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Services contract with Wilford Preserve COD 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to used for a Deferred Cost: 

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2019A 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. XXXO obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the Issuer, 

or 

□ this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 
acquisition and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 
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The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served 
upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By~_/ eosibleOffker 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being 
made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended 
or modified on the date hereof. 
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~ mJo~a ODDCsc INVOIC 
9556 Historic Kings Road S., Suite 102 

Jacksonville, Florlda 32257 
t: (904) 346-0671 • f: (904) 346-3051 

www.TaylorandWhlte.com 

Wilford Preserve COD 
Attn : Bernadette Peregrino 
District Accountant 

Invoice number 
Date 

3817 
09/09/2020 

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 

St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Project 16050.1 WILFORD PRESERVE COD 

Professional Services Rendered through 09/06/2020. -PAYMENT TERMS: NET 10 DAYS­
Project Manager: D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. - Principal: D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. •Denotes Hourly Task 

Invoice Amount: 

$5,724.90 

Invoice Summary 

Contract Prior Total Percent 
Description Amount Billed Billed Complete 

*PHASE 2A REVISIONS 0.00 24,515.00 24,515.00 0.00 

ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEER'S 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 100.00 
REPORT-CLOSED 

*TEMPORARY SALES TRAILER \ 0.00 565.00 565.00 0.00 
I 

ENGINEER'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT (LS)- 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 100.00 
CLOSED 

*DISTRICT ENGINEER-HRL Y-NTE 60,000.00 53,567.50 57,742.50 96.24 

•CONSTRUCTION OBSV/CERTS-HRL Y-NTE 75,000.00 66,915.00 67,510.00 90 .01 

•PURCHASING AGENT-HRL Y 24,200.00 17,462.pO 17,707.50 73.17 

*AMENITY CENTER MODIFICATION-HRLY 0.00 23,740.00 23,740.00 0.00 

*SLEEVING PLAN 0.00 2,898 .75 2,898.75 0.00 

•PROJECT ADMIN. & COORDINATION-HRLY-NTE 10,000.00 5,686.25 6,331.25 63 .31 

REIMBURSABLES 0.00 7,364.05 7,428.95 0.00 

Total 179,200.00 212,714.05 218,438.95 121.90 

*District Engineer-HRL Y-NTE 

Units 

D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. 3.00 

eor 

JJ Edwards 19.00 

Onsite to check on the site construction progress . Download site photos to the job folder. Review with DGT 
Review Paving & Dralnge Sheet regarding the sidewalk the CE/ at ETM sent. Onsite to photograph the 
connection sidewalk discrepancies fisted from ETM. 
Meeting with Ages about further testing of Curb Damage. Locate area for safes trailer off of Flrethom. Create 
dropbox folder for Petrograph testing documentation . Create dropbox link of the curb damage photos to send to 
Ages . 
Setup Plat Bond 2A and 2B folders and documents. Assist in the construction of the 2A Plat Bond letter. 
Review Change Order bid items for Amenity Center Drainage . 
Onsite pre paving meeting for Cheswick Oaks. Review Change order #17 with DGT regarding the drainage 
fittings and cost for pool draiange line. Redraw detail and send to DGT for submittal to Clay County of the 
revised 2 Lifts at Cheswick. 
Create Phase 28 Plat Bond Letter for review and approval. 
Onsite to check/photo document Cheswick 1st Lift ashpalt 

Taylor L. Forth 13.00 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

4,175.00 

595.00 

245.00 

0.00 

0 .00 

645.00 

64.90 

5,724.90 

Billed 
Amount 

495.00 

2,185.00 

1,495.00 

Invoice number 3817 T&W appreciates your business! Invoice date 09/09/2020 
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Wilford Preserve COD 

Project 16050.1 WILFORD PRESERVE COD 

*District Engineer-HRL Y-NTE 

review change order 
review pay app 
create plat bond letters for phase 2a and phase 2b, find quantitites for phase 2a 
bond letters, revise, print 

*Construction Obsv/Certs-HRL Y-NTE 

James C. Johnson 

Change Order Review. 
Clay count swale and curbing issues. 

JJ Edwards 

Onsite pay applicaiton verification . Review site photos with DGT 

*Purchasing Agent-HRL Y 

D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. 

eor 

Jane M. White 

req 
req49 

*Project Adm in. & Coordination-HRL Y-NTE 

Anthony K. Ringler 

plat review 

D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. 

cc plat bonds 

JJ Edwards 

Create DWG of Phase 2A and send to Ghiotlo suNeyors . 

Phase subtotal 

Phase subtotal 

Phase subtotal 

Create dropbox link and send PDF's of the Clay County approved phasing plans. 

Phase subtotal 

subtotal 

Reimbursables 

Mileages 

Onsite field visit to drive site after recent rainstorms. 

Invoice number 
Date 

Units 

Units 

2.00 

3.00 

Units 

1.00 

1.00 

Units 

2.00 

2.00 

1.00 

-----
47.00 

3817 
09/09/2020 

Billed 
Amount 

4,175.00 

Billed 
Amount 

250.00 

345.00 

595.00 

Billed 
Amount 

165.00 

80 .00 

245.00 

Billed 
Amount 

200 .00 

330.00 

115.00 

645.00 

5,660.00 

Billed 
Amount 

64 .90 

Onsite to walk and photograph proposed sidewalk and Cheswick Oaks connection to existing roadway. 
August Pay Application verification 

Invoice totail ... __ s_,Z_2_4_._so...,I 

Invoice number 3617 T&W appreciates your business! Invoice date 09/09/2020 

Page 2 of 2 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Wilford Preserve Community 
Development District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement 
under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank 
National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of July 1, 2018, as supplemented by 
that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2019, (collectively, the 
"Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in 
the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 52 

(B) Name of Payee: Rinker Materials 

(C) Amount Payable: $4,368.80 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is 
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state 
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to used for a Deferred Cost: 

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2019A 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. 

or 

□ obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the Issuer, 

□ this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 
acquisition and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid . 

0-1 



The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served 
upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 

to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

B~ ~-~ 
~ r 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbµrsernent is being 
made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended 
or modified on the date hereof. 

D-2 



Jr. Davis Construction Company 

Owner Direct Purchases 
INVOICE SUMMARY FOR AUTHORIZING PAYMENT 

Invoice Number : 6 -------
Date: 9/14/20 ------ -

P.O.#: 3 PH2 ---- --

PO Amount 

Previous Invoices Requested 

Amount Requested this Period 

Balance to Finish 

Tax Savings Accumulated 

Invoice No. 

21330227 

VENDOR NAME 

Rinker Materials 

170,661.41 

161,380.29 

4,368 .80 

4,912.32 

9,994.95 

Invoice Date 

9/3/20 

JOB SITE 

Wilford Preserve PH2 

Amount 

$4 ,368.80 

The undersigned contractor certifies to the best of the Contractor's knowledge that all material for the above 
invoice(s) have been delivered to the jobsite in good condition . 

TOTAL INVOICES THIS PERIOD $4,368.80 

APPROVAL: 

Jr. Davis Construction Company 

Subcontractor Name General Contractor Name 
I Dlgltally signed by Ma,c Goodman 

M G d 
DN:c-US,st""Florlda,l•KlaSlmmee,o=J1,0,11\/1s a r C O O ma n ~:::,i;:=~lon Company, Inc., cn-Maoc 

Oat~ 2020 09, 18 10:40.14·04'00' 

Subcontractor Signature General Contractor Signature 



INVOICE 

A QUIKRETP COMPANV 

1•111•11••111•1111h11111l•1•11hl111·1•111••11111ll···11111l·l1• 
s 
H 

B 
I 
L 
L 547078 20200904082744-167 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
C/0 JR. DAVIS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
210 S HOAGLAND BLVD 

~ 622431 

T 
0 

KISSIMMEE FL 34741-4534 

CUSTOMER P.O.NUMBER 

1955-3PH2 

INVOICE SHIP DATE 

09/03/20 

T 
0 

ORDER DATE 

011131/20 

SHIP VIA 

Prepaid 

QUANTITY ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION 

2 1181891 #711 Lubricant 0LB 

17544861 so 9529983-SB 

120 1211959 24x8' CL3 PF RCP 

17544861 so 9529983-SB 

15 1212198 24" GASKET PF ISO 

17544861 so 9529983-SB 

2 1181891 #711 Lubricant 8LB 

17544869 so 9529983-5B 

24 12119 59 24x8 ' CLJ PF RCP 

17544869 so 9529983-5B 

48 1211946 18x8' CL3 PF RCP 

17544869 so 9529963-SB 

3 1212196 24" GASKET PF ISO 

17544869 so 9529983-SB 

6 1212197 18" GASKET 18 3/4 PF ISO 

17544869 so 9529983-SB - -- · 

THI~ MATERIAL SHIPPED RINKER MATERIALS ORLANDO 
FROM PLANT NUMBER: 5560 2313 VULCAN RD 

APOPKA FL 32703 
Tel: (4117)291,5126 F.,.: (407)298-4439 

REF NO. 

Page No. 1 of 1 I INVOICE lfO. 

I 21330227 

R 
RINKER MATERIALS E 

M P.O. BOX 936217 I 
T ATLANTA, GA 31193-6217 
T 
0 

WILFORD PRESERVE PH2-1955 
CHESWICK OAK AVE 
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 

DATE DUE CBPGST# 

10115120 08·062-8247 

TERMS I TAXID 

Net 15th B5-8017281680C-8 

PRICE U/M AMOUNT 

11.000 EA 22.00 

24.640 FT 2,956.80 

.000 EA .00 

11,000 EA 22.00 

24.640 FT 591.36 

16.160 FT 776.64 

.000 EA .oo 

.000 EA .00 

'sue-1'oTAL ► '~ i 4,368.80 

4,368.80 

PLEASE ·PAY FROM 
USO DOLLARS , THISJ NVC,ICE 



• 1 ... , .. /.. 
~ 

l !4 ~ = A QUIICRET~ COMPANY 

, .: :;~~ , · ,, ' 'Sn!l_o J o { l?',,:-,..,.:i-P' -~ 
,, ... ~ '• .. ' ~·t:,:~•.,.-"'X' ~ ~~ ... 

547078 .. 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 
C/0 JR. DAVIS CONSTRUCTION COMPA 
210 S HOAGLAND BLVD. 
KISSIMMEE FL 34741 

PIECES 
UNITli 

ORDERED '! UN~# ,:.~ • ITEM NUMBER 

2 

3 

6 

3 

6 

. _, 

2313 VULCAN RD 
APOPKA FL 32703 
(407)293-5126 
Fax(4071298-4439 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

JNT LUBE,OP,D!LTA,#711,BLB 

#711 Lubricant 8LB 

CP,D,24,8,C3,B, 1,PF 

24x8' CL3 PF RCP 

CP,D,18,B,C3,B,1,PF 

18x8' CL3 PF RCP 

CP,GKT,D,PF,24, 13116,ISO 

24" GASKET PF ISO 

CP,GKT,D,PF,18,3/4,I60 

18" GASKET 18 3/4 PF ISO 

INT NAME 

REWPT 01' ALL ITEM9 9HIPPED 15 ACKNDWLcDOED EXCEPT Al NOTED BELOW 

jMo111: Ralllun■ d Mlrch1ndl■e 8LlbJaot to• Rnloaklng: Ch■rv■) 
TOTALS ► 

Shipping Plant: 5560 

UNITS 
RECEIVED pruce 

ff'EMIINYOICl:DMf. -,GIU,H11J\U U:CGWO 

AMOUNT 



: r 

■ . r 
MATERIALS™ 

A QUIICRETE® COMPANY 

547078 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY OE'VELOPMEN 
C/0 JR. DAVIS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
210 S HOAGLAND BLVD. 
KISSIMMEE FL 34741 

08/31/20 

·,piioEReo·a~,;,. i ·· 

PIECES 

2 

15 

15 

11eca,~eo 
BY, 

KAROLL.KID 

UNITS 
ITEM NUMBER 

2 EA :-~~ 0.000- 1181891 

: ~ ;• · ~¾I; WGT: 16,0000 

120 FT ., -194.000: 1211959 
~ 'T ·· ":/ w·o1: 34,aoo.oooo 

15 
15.0000 

., 
~?¥ ' .. -;· 
-:;:, 
;'f 
: < 

2313 VULCAN RD 
APOPKA FL 32703 
1407)293-6126 
Fax 1407)298-4439 

ITEM DESCRIP110N 

JNT LUBE,GP,DELTA,#711,BLB 

#711 Lubricant BLB 

CP,D,24,8,CJ,B,1,PF 

24xB' CL3 PF RCP 

CP ,GKT ,D ,PF,24, 13/16,1SO 
24" GASKET PF 180 

RINT NAME 

flE.CEIPT Of ALL JTEMS IIHIPPeo 15 ACKNOWLEDGED excEPT Al NOTED BELOW 

(Noli: A■ h&med Mlr&h1ndlN lubJ101 lo I R11l1111kln11 Char11•I 
TOTALS ► 

Shipping Plant: 5580 

UNITS 
RECEIVE.D 

USO PRlCfi 

PRICE AMDIIIIT 

J 
.• 

' 
·i . 
\{1~};~ I ~i1? ., 
-:1.2·-: .· 
1 ' · ;1."{, ~ 

~ ' 1, I 

' 
•11 !'. '•·· i/ ·r.~~t, 
rf.:.; 

•
l;_·,1· TRUCKING COMPANY • ~ !-¾: 

t.''1: ·-===~~=:;::"~---------- --"'1";';!"',_ _______ ~-------- ....... ----,.----,.-..;J~ ~f l 

~;~-~~~~-~-~-~~~~rn,@~~i,:;:1;ij,:;,1;,, .=:,;;;~· ;,i=• ~)~~\~-•~; =•~•i .;.~--;~;~' i;5i.?:::••·==-:=x:·::· =m,:::~::l:, ·=•.::::~"~':;:·-~ -=·; .;sn..;;;;_;·;,;;..• ,..,- ,,.,.-~:~• n~SIMIP-1~<1 ~t-+~s~'~>..:__ , __ , ·"'-•·.. · .. ,: I, ·J, •'ril- :.,.'\ ,ti:~ 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Wilford Preserve Community 

Development District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement 

under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank 
National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of July 1, 2018, as supplemented by 
that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2019, (collectively, the 
"Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in 
the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 53 

(B) Name of Payee: Ferguson Waterworks 

(C) Amount Payable: $6,646.96 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is 
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state 
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Services contract with Wilford Preserve CDD 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to used for a Deferred Cost: 

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2019A 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. XXX□ obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the Issuer, 

or 

D this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 

Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 

Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 
acquisition and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

D-1 



The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served 
upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:~ -----~ r 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being 
made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended 
or modified on the date hereof. 

D-2 



Jr. Davis Construction Company 

Owner Direct Purchases 
INVOICE SUMMARY FOR AUTHORIZING PAYMENT 

Invoice Number: II -- -- --
Date: 9/9/20 - -----

P.O.#: 2 PH2 ------

PO Amount 

Previous Invoices Requested 

Amount Requested this Period 

Balance to Finish 

Tax Savings Accumulated 

Invoice No. 

1749090 

1770007 
1790591 

VENDOR NAME 

Ferguson Waterworks 

726,565.78 

765,780 .72 

6,646.96 

-45,861.90 

46,370.66 

Invoice Date 

2/7/20 

5/5/20 
8/14/20 

JOB SITE 

Wilford Preserve PH 2 

Amount 

$ 1,520.96 

$ 240.00 
$4,886 .00 

The undersigned contractor certifies to the best of the Contractor's knowledge that all material for the above 
invoice(s) have been delivered to the jobsite in good condition. 

TOTAL INVOICES THIS PERIOD $6 ,646.96 

APPROVAL: 

Jr. Davis Construction Company 

Subcontractor Name General Contractor Name 

Marc Goodm 

Subcontractor Signature General Contractor Signature 



~ FERGUSON® 
WATERWORKS 

FEL.JACKSONVILLE WW-#149 

PO BOX 100286 
ATLANTA, GA 30384-0286 

Please Contact With Questions: 
407-816-6550 

Deliver To: 
From: 

Comments: 

Invoice Number 

1749090 

EMAIL DUPLICATE INVOICE 

James Talley 

Customer Page 

56187 1 

Please refer to Invoice Number when making paymenr and remit to: TOTAL DUE--> 1520.96 

FEL-JACKSONVILLE VWJ -#149 

PO BOX 100286 

ATLANTA, GA 30384-0286 

Sold To: 

Ship 
Whse 

149 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 

1955 WILFORD PH2 

C/O JR DAVIS CONST CO INC 

210 HANGAR RD 

Sell Tax 
Whse Code 

149 FLE 

Customer 
Order Number 

CDD 

Ordered Shipped I Item Number I 

Ship To: 

Sales 
Person 

024 

Description 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 

CHESWICK OAK AVE 

1955 WILFORD PH2 

ORANGE PARK, FL 32073 

Job Name Invoice 
Date 

1955 WILFORD PH.2 02/07/2020 

I Unit Price I UM I 
224 224 IDR18GPX14 IBX14 C900 DR18 PVC GREE PIPE I 6.7901 FT I 

Invoice Sub-Total 

Tax 
Total Amt 

TOTAL DUE-> 

Batch 

100884 

Amount 
1520.96 

1520.96 
0.00 

1520.96 

,,, .... I 

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE . ALL PASTDUE AMOUNTS 
ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING 
ATTORNEY FEES IF INCURRED . FREIGHT TERMS ARE FOR OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE . COMPLETE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED ON THE WEB AT https://www.ferguson .com/content/webslte- lnfo/tenns-of-sale 
GOVT BUYERS : ALL ITEMS QUOTED ARE OPEN MARKETUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
LEAD LAW WARNING: IT IS ILLEGAL TO INSTALL PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT "LEAD FREE" IN ACCORDANCE WITH US FEDERAL OR 
OTHER APPLICABLE LAW IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS ANTICIPATED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. PRODUCTS WITH *NP IN THE 
DESCRIPTION ARE NOT LEAD FREE AND CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED IN NON-POTABLE APPLICATIONS. BUYER IS SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT SELECTION, 



~FERGUSON® EMAIL DUPLICATE INVOICE 

WATERWORKS 
FEL.JACKSONVILLE WW -#149 

PO BOX 100286 

ATLANTA, GA 30384-0286 

Deliver To: 

From: Jamee Talley 

Comments: 

Please Contact Wilh Questions: 

407-816-6550 Invoice Number Customer 

1770007 

Please refer to Invoice Number when making payment and remit to: 

FEL-JACKSONVILLE WW -#149 
PO BOX 100286 

ATLANTA. GA 30384-0286 

56187 

TOTAL DUE••·> 

Sold To: Ship To: 

Ship 
Whse 

149 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 

1955 WILFORD PH2 

C/O JR DAVIS CONST CO INC 

210 HANGAR RD 

Sell Tax 
Whse Code 

149 FLE 

Customer 
Order Number 

CDD 

Sales 
Person 

024 

Ordered Shipped Item Number Description 
6 6 FC4433NL 
6 6 FC4444NL 

LF 3/4 CTS X CTS COMP COUP 
LF 1 CTS X CTS COMP COUP 

Invoice Sub-Total 

TaK 
Total Amt 

COUNTER PICK UP 

9692 FLORIDA MINING BLVD W 

BUILDING #100 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 

Job Name 

1955 WILFORD PH.2 

Unit Price 
19.000 
21.000 

TOTAL DUE-·> 

Page 

1 

240.00 

Invoice 
Date 

05/05/2020 

UM 
EA 
EA 

Batch 

101548 

Amount 
114.00 
126.00 

240.00 
0.00 

240.00 

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE . ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS 
ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING 
ATTORNEY FEES IF INCURRED . FREIGHT TERMS ARE FOR OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE . COMPLETE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED ON THE WEB AT https://www .ferguson .com/content/Webslte-lnfo/terms-of-sale 
GOVT BUYERS: ALL ITEMS QUOTED ARE OPEN MARKETUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE . 
LEAD LAW WARNING: IT IS ILLEGAL TO INSTALL PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT "LEAD FREE" IN ACCORDANCE WITH US FEDERAL OR 
OTHER APPLICABLE LAW IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS ANTICIPATED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. PRODUCTS WITH *NP IN THE 
DESCRIPTION ARE NOT LEAD FREE AND CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED IN NON-POTABLE APPLICATIONS . BUYER IS SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT SELECTION. 



~FERGUSON® 
WATERWORKS 

FEL-JACKSONVILLE WW-#149 
PO BOX 100286 

ATLANTA, GA 30384-0286 

Please Contact With Questions: 

407-816-6550 

PRINT DUPLICATE INVOICE 

Deliver To: 
From: Janet Jones 

Comments: 

Invoice Number Customer Page 

1790591 56187 1 

Please refer to Invoice Number when making payment and remit lo: TOTAL DUE-·> 4886.00 

FEL-JACKSONVILLE WW-#149 
PO BOX 1 00286 

ATLANTA, GA 30384-0286 

Sold To: Ship To: 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 
1955 WILFORD PH2 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 
CHESWICK OAK AVE 

Ship 
Whse 

149 

C/0 JR DAVIS CONST CO INC 
210 HANGAR RD 

Sell Tax 
Whse Code 

149 FLE 

1955 WILFORD PH2 
ORANGE PARK, FL 32073 

Customer Sales Job Name Order Number Person 

CDD 024 1955 WILFORD PH.2 

Ordered Shipped Item Number Description Unit Price 

1 1 TTSSF/356120012 
1 1 AFC2612DLAFTM 
1 1 SSLCE12 
1 1 ISMGP12 
1 1 l461S8 
1 1 LCCCU 

1955 WILFORD Pl-I 2 
12X12 FM WET TAP ASSY 
12X12SS TRPL TAPNSLV12.62-13,56 
12 DI MJ RWOL SS TAPWf/LV UA 
12PVC WDGRESTGLND 'ONELOK 
12MJGSK1 & BL1 PK UGLAND 
2Pc; SC Cl VLV BX 19-22 SWH 
6 CNCRT CO COLL 

Invoice Sub-Total 

Tax 
Tota/Amt 

2500.000 
2245.000 

85.000 
0.000 

44.000 
12.000 

TOTAL DUE··-> 

Invoice 
Dale 

08/14/2020 

UM 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

Batch 

102240 

Amount 

2500.00 
2245.00 

85.00 
0.00 

44.00 
12.00 

4886.00 
0.00 

4886.00 

.... OD I 

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS ANO TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE. ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS 
ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING 
ATTORNEY FEES IF INCURRED. FREIGHT TE.RMS ARE. FOR OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE, COMPLETE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED ON THE WEB AT htlps:l/www.ferguson .comfcontent/Webslte-lnfo/lerms,of,sale 
GOVT BUYERS: ALL ITEMS QUOTED ARE OPEN MARKETUNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE-
LEAD LAW WARNING: IT IS ILLEGAL TO INSTALL PRODUCTS THAT ARE NOT " LEAD FREE" IN ACCORDANCE WITH US FEDERAL OR 
OTHER APPLICABLE LAW IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS ANTICIPATED FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION, PRODUCTS WITH 'NP IN THE 
DESCRIPTION ARE NOT LEAD FREE AND CAN ONLY BE INSTALLED IN NON-POTABLE APPLICATIONS. BUYER IS SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR PRODUCT SELECTION. 



~FERGUSON® 
WATERWORKS 

F[ RGUSOI·/ W(lTrnt,JORKS·-J(l)( #H9 
9692 FLORIDA MINING BLVD W 
EUILDI-1% 11100 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 

p(.)GE l. 01: 2 

PH: 904-268-2551 FAX: 904-268-2053 ~;TOCK. SALES ORDER 
ORDER NO. REQUIRED DATE SHIP WHS. SEU. WHS. 

t ?90591 OB/13/20 1'19 .149 
CUSTOMER NO. I CUSTOMER AlP t-lA I CONTRACT NO. BID NO. ORDER DATE ORDERED BY INSTRUCTIONS 

:if:iHl? 11D RVEitJIL BL1.70D78 DB/J 0/20 RILL Y l,.(]7 Mi\3 H2b 
PLE/-rSE DEL.IVER THURf:)Dffi 

LITi F.r'RD 1~wr-cr.·R''F ":·Y 0 •··1·l)1liT'"y nr:v iiilw ..•. l1 ,, __ ,,c. V .. t1.fil •·~• . ,., __ ~ 

iill%5 WILFORD PH? 
C/0 JR DAVIS CONST CO INC 
210 HflNGf➔ R RD 
KISSIMMEE, FL 34741 

GUST PH: 904-940-585□ 
CUSTOMER P.O. NO. JOB NAME 

;DD 1955 WILFORD PH.2 
LINE I ORDER QTY. I SHIP QTY. 

l 

2 

*.\ 
,J 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

;usTOMER'S 

' I ... 

l 

·, 
.L 

.1 

l 

1 
1 
l 

_L 

ITEM CODE 

TTSSF13~i6J.;~[)012 

?1FC?f'.il2DLnFTM 

OIGNAnJRE : ~ \"='~ 

,: 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 
CHESWICK OAK AYE 
1955 WILFORD PH2 
ORANGE PARK, FL 32073 

GUS l PH: l107--~.fi8-1!1:J6 
ATTN: 

DESCRll'llON 

I95~S ~JILFORD PH 2 

12X.12 FM WET TAP ASSY 

12XlXSS TRPL H1PN SLV 12.62--L:l.56 

12 DI l'i.J !HJ OL S13 T(.r:-,t,! VL V L/A 

.f2 PVC ~!DG REST Cit.ND ·Ji-ONELOK 

D 

10 SC VLV 
E> E;c VLV 
5--1/7+ 

6 CNCR1 CO-COLL 

F!LECOPY 

~~~ 

OT OUR TRUCK 
PCS BAGS 

SHIP WT. 

UNIT PRICE U/M TOTAL 

EA 

''~n 

RCCEP1 B/0 : Y 
!SHOWROOM = N 
SOURCE= SOE 
IB FRT = N 0. 00 
OE SHP = N 0. 00 
10 AUG 2020 11:57: 53 
WRITER 

RU 
TAG RO. NO. 

OMLCONTACT 

Robert Ei.\ll 
VENDOR 

VENDOR P.O. NO. 

SALESMAN 

024 

ROlITT ND. RUN NO. I DEPART T~E 

ROUTE DESC. 

SP 

...)3 

l,~. D 
~[l2 

1-'.LHlU.i 

i EO:t 



~FERGUSON® 
WATERWORKS 

F~RGUS0N WATERWORKS-JAX #149 
9692 FLORIDA MINING BLVD W 
RUILDil'iG inoo 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 
?/1: 90t.···2EiB--2~)5.l rnx~ !-3()Lf•·25Ei··205] 

OROER NO. REQUIRED DATE SHIP WHS. SEU. WHS. 

L790591 08/13/20 149 J.1~9 
CUSTOMEANO CUSTOMER ALPHA I CONTRACT NO. BlONO. 

F'A0E 2 OF 2 

STOCK snLES ORDER 

ORDER DATE ORDERED BY INSTRUCTIONS 

m~~ • I *DH\JISWIL I I R4-7007FJ I08/l0/2C I I RILJ.. Y 407 H'i8 l{;;:E) 

■ w FJLEf-!SE DELIVER THUR~3DAY 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 

•J EJ55 WILFORD PH2 
C/0 JR DAVIS CONSl CO INC 
2lU HhhlGAf~ RD 
Kri~;s:umu: .' Fi. 3-~-/Cl 

GUST PH; 904-940-5850 
CUSTOMER P.O. NO. I JOB NAME 

;{)0 .1..9~:i5 J,.iILFORD PH.2 
LINE I ORDER QTY. I SHIP QTY. ITEM CODE 

.. 

WllFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEV 
CHESWICK OAK AVE 
1955 WILFORD PH2 
ORANGE PARK, FL 32073 

CUST PH~ li-07-458-1/,26 
ATTN: 

DESCRIPTION 

SHIP VIA 

OT OUR 
PCS I BAGS 

SHIP Wf. 

I /lCCEPT lVO :=: V 
SHOlJROOl"I ::: bl 

= SOE 
- rJ 0.00 
"" M O.DD 

SOURCE 
IE Fin 
0 J.l Sl·JF) 
_J__O _AUG 2020 11:5?_:_5_3 
WRITER 

RLE 
TAGP.0.NO. 

OMLCONTACT 

l~obert E2;ll 
VENDOR 

VENDOR P.O. NO. 

SALESMAN 

()/4-

ROUTE NO. I RUN NO I DEPART TIME 

····••*••······••*"********••··················••***** •l/·lf·X··)(· Jo!• l( ** **· -11·*{·-K·*iHf *******~Hf ➔> ;f •l<· * * 
0.1 to 1nsta11 pr·oLJucts -th,:d ar-e not ".lead ·ft'(JB" in ac her 

r- hum2.n consumption . Prociuc-1: 
<'lb.lB df)PliCc\.-U.ons. Buy_G r J.S selection. 

:uSTOMER'S TERMS: 
;1GNATURE: ____ ____________ _ ____ ____ _ DATE: ______ _ 

FILE COPY 



FORM OF REQUISITION 

WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Wilford Preserve Community 
Development District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement 
under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank 
National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of July 1, 2018, as supplemented by 
that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2019, (collectively, the 
"Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in 
the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 54

(B) Name of Payee: Jr. Davis Construction, Inc.

(C) Amount Payable: $223,834.32

(0) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Services contract with Wilford Preserve COD

(E) Amount, if any, that is to used for a Deferred Cost:

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2019A

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. XXXD obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by
the Issuer, 

or 

D this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the
acquisition and/or construction of the Project; 

paid. 
4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been

0-1

:.. 



The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served 
upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultan eously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By : 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or con struction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being 
made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended 
or modified on the date hereof. 

0-2 
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September 28, 2020 

Wilford Preserve 
Community Development District 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 

RE: Pay Request No.23 for Wilford Preserve 
Taylor & White, Inc., Project No: 16050.1 

Wilford C.D.D.: 

9556 Hi•loric Kings Road S., Suite 102 
Jacksonville, Florida 32257 

t: (904) 346-0671 · I: (904) 346-3051 
www.TaylorandWhile.com 

I have reviewed and approved Jr. Davis Construction Co., Inc., Pay Request No. 23 as follows : 
Retainage draw for five percent (5%) of Phase I contract amount of $4,785,191.40. Five 
percent (5%) of pay Item ID #'s 40,60 & 260 are to be paid by DFC Wilford, LLC under the 
Construction Funding Agreement between the Wilford Preserve Community Development 
District and Dream Finders Homes, LLC .. 

Original Contract 
Net Change by Change Order 
Contract Sum to Date 
Total Completed and Stored to Date 
Retainage: 

10% of Completed Work 
10% of Stored Materials 
Total Retainage 

Total Earned Less Retainage 
Less Previous Certificates for Payment 
Amount Due this Application 
Balance To Finish, Plus Retainage 

Wilford CDD 
$10,226,148.00 
$ -1,757,071.53 
$ 8,469,076.47 
$ 6,967,444.50 

$ 696,744.45 
$ 0.00 
$ 472,910.13 
$ 6,494,534.37 
$ 6,270,700.05 
$ 223,834.32 
$ 1,974,542.10 

DFC Wilford. LLC 
$ 3,820,610.00 
$ 183,682.72 
$4,004,292.72 
$ 3,369,482.25 

$ 336,948.23 
$ 0.00 
$ 321,522.98 
$ 3,047,959.28 
$ 3,032,534.03 
$ 15,425.25 
$ 956,333.45 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Sincerely, 
Taylor & White, Inc. 

af/ 
D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. 
President 
DGT 

T:12016\ 16050.1 Wilford Preserve CDD\Pay Applications\Pay Request_Draw23 __ JRDavis UPDATED - Copy ,docx 



To: WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DI 

475 West Town Places. Ste. 114 

ST.Augustine.FL 32092 

From: Jr. Davis Construction Co., Inc. 

210 Hangar Road 

Kissimmee, FL34741 

Contract For: Phase 1, Clear & Grub Ph II 

Request for payment: 

Original Contract Amount 

Approved Changes 

Revised contract amount 

Contract completed to date 

Add-ons to date 

Taxes to date 

Less Retainage 

Total completed less retainage 

Less previous requests 

Current request for payment 

Current billing 

Current additional charges 

Current tax 

Less current retainage 

Current amount due 

Remaining contract to bill 

$14,046,758 .00 

-$1,573,388.81 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$794,433.48 

$9,303,235.70 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($239,259 .57) 

$2 ,930 ,873.92 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT 

Ptvject: 1955- Period Ending Dam: 5/31/2020 
WILFORD PRESERVE 

Invoice: 126092 

Engineer. Taylor & White, Inc. 
Draw: 23 

$12.473.369 .19 

$10,336,928 .75 

$9,542,495.27 

$239.259.57 

$0.00 

$239,259.57 

lnvoicellalB: 5131/2020 

ContractDate: 8/14/2018 

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the 
data comp rising th is application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of 
the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief the Work has prgressed as indicated 
the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents and the 
Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOU NT CERTIFIED 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED $ 239,259.57 
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs liom the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the continuation Sheet that ani changed to conform lo the amount certified.) 
ENGINEER: 

'lY('----- ti V:: Date ~ 

This Certibt ~ negatiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Con tractor named herein. Issuance , payment, and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Changes approved in previous $474,641.08 $2,048,029 .89 
months bv Owner 
Total Approved this Month $0.00 $0.00 

TOTALS $474,641.08 $2, 048.029.89 

NET CHANGES By Change Order -$1,573,388.81 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief the Wori< covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued 
and payments received from the Owner and that current payment shown herein is now due. 

Contractor: Jr Davis Cons:ructi on Co . Inc 

} .J 
k·~1 ~~~J~ By: 

~ - , 

- :..:c- .. Date: ( I) 2.. '? / ·t.- •~_ 
I • 

State of: Florida County of: Osceola 

. f)~ day 
Notary Public : t, ~~ '::,._ N~'(;i,; P;biic-State of Florldil 

r · f : •; Commission t GG 953847 
My Commission expires: - 1/ "] 1 l j ~~~ .I-~ My Commission E,cpires 

c;s. ~ 11.~:,'°i,'"'" May 02. 202' 

·~ I 

,I I 
•I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project 195S-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment. containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126092 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retain age for fine items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126092 

Item 1 Description Quantity I Unit Un~ Total 

ID Price Contract 
Amount 

I 01 IPHASE1 29.ool 5,565,263.00 

20 !MOBILIZATION & SITE PREP PH.1 ONLY 1,00 .LS 203,150.00 203,150.00 

30 [CLEAR& GRUB (Rdwy, Easements Open I 00 .LS 124,790.00 124,790.00 
Spar.es.Sloon) 

40 IClFAR & GRU!l™NG (Siog/e Family Lot,J 1 00 .LS 95,980.00 95,980.00 
50 ROADWAY ANO ROADWAY EARTHWORK 100 .LS 650,125.00 650,125.00 
60 EARTHWORK/ LOT FILL t.00 .LS 145,245.00 145,245.00 
70 iSTRIPING AND SIGNA.GE 1.00 .LS 14,865.00 14,865.00 
BO 1POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 550,295.00 550,295.00 

I CONSTRUCTION 
90 iSEEOJNG / MULCHING AND SOD t.OOj .LS 131,040.00 131,040.00 
100 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.ool .Ls 956,170.00 956,170.00 
110 UNDERDRAIN 1.00' .LS 387,325.00 387,325.00 
120 TB.EVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 28,300.00 28,300.00 

STORM SEWER 
130 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS I 00 .LS 17,435.00 17,435.00 
140 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER I.OD .LS 684,250.00 684,250.00 

I 
COll.ECTION SYSTEM 

I 150 CCUA PUMP STATION I 00 .LS 414,175.00 414,175.00 
160 SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN t 00 .LS 90,435.00 90,435.00 
170 TV INSPECTION & REPORTS/ SANITARY t 00 .LS 29,100.00 29,100.00 

SEWER 
180 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 100 .LS 319,280.00 319,280.00 

SYSTEM 
190 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 8,355.00 8,355.00 

IAS-BUILTS 
200 16"CONDUIT t 00 .LS 2,300.00 2,300.00 
210 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM t.00 .LS 273,530.00 273,530.00 
220 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1 00 .LS 37,895.00 37,895.00 
230 :sTORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 42,620.00 42,620.00 

I PLAN 
240 TESTING AUOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 
250 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 66,275.00 66,275.00 
260 LOT BUILDING PADS t 00 .LS 67,280.00 67,280.00 
270 lsUlKHEAD, RETAINING WAU.S 1.00 .LS 30,500.00 30,500.00 

Period Ending Date: 05/31'20 Detail Page 2 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

29.00 5,565,263.00 ! 
1.00 203,150.00 

1.00 124,790.00 

1.00 95,980.00 
1.00 650,125.00 
1.00 145,245.00 
1.00 14,865.00 
1.00 550,295.00 

1.00 131,040.00 
1.00 956,170.00 
1.00 387,325.00 
1.00 28,300.00 

1.00 17,435.00 
1.00 684,250.00 

1.00 414,175.00 
1.00 90,435.00 
1.00 29,100.00 

1.00 319,280.00 

1.00 8,355.00 

1.00 2,300.00 
1.00 273,530.00 
1.00 37,895.00 
1.00 42,620.00 

1.00 11,070.00 
1.00 66,275.00 
1.00 67,280.00 
1.00 30,500.00 

Application No. : 23 

Application Date : 05/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units I Amount I Units Amount 

o.ool 0.00 29.00 5,585,263.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 203,150.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 124,790.00 

0.00 0.00 1.0( 95,980.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 650,125.00 
0.00 0.00 1.0C 145,245.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 14,865.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 550,295.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 131,040.00 
0.00 0.00 1.0C 956,170.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 387,325.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 28,300.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 17,435.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 684,250.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 414,175.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 90,435.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 29,100.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 319,280.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 8,355.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 2,300.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 273,530.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 37,895.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,620.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 11,070.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 66,275.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 67,280.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 30,500.00 

% 
Comp 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00%. 
100.00%: 

100.00%1 

10000%1 

100.00%1 
100.00% 

100.00%: 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100~1 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

1., 

I.I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
ContractOf's signed certification is attached 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126092 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126092 

Item Description I Quantity Unit Unit Total 
! ID Price Contract 

l Amount 

280 IUNING OF PONDS 1.00 .LS 134,065.00 134,065.00 

290 !PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 45,707.00 45,707.00 

I 300 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.001 .LS : 3,706.00 3,706.00 

02A PHASE 2-CHESWICK OAK AVE 20.00\ 2,560,370.00 

310 I Cl.EAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 84,405.00 84,405.00 
Space, Storm) 

320 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 1,189,275.00 1,189,275.00 

330 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 20,750.00 20,750.00 

340 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 38,265.00 38,265.00 
CONSTRUCTION 

350 SEEDING / MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 64,840.00 64,840.00 

360 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 340,895.00 340,895.00 

370 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 19,775.00 19,775.00 

380 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 18,385.00 18,385.00 
STORM SEWER 

390 [ PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-8UILTS 1.00 .LS 57,290.00 57,290.00 
400 • SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN 1.00 .LS 150,030.00 150,030.00 
410 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 195,145.00 195,145.00 

SYSTEM 
420 WATERANDSANITARYSEWER 1.00 .LS 5,225.00 5,225.00 

I 
AS-BUILTS 

430 6"CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 
440 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 166,775.00 166,TT5.00 
450 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 19,950.00 19,950.00 
460 STORMWATERPOLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 34,590.00 34,590.00 

PLAN 
470 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 
480 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 123,605.00 123,605.00 
490 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 14,825.00 14,825.00 
500 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,240.00 1,240.00 
02B PHASE 2-FIRETHORN AVE. 19.00 875,765.00 
510 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS • 28,400.00 28,400.00 

Spaces & Storm) I 

520 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00! .LS I 307,565.00 307,565.00 

Period Ending Date: 05/31'20 Detail Page 3 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

1.00 134,065.00 
1.00 45,707.00 

1.00 3,706.00 

16.45 2,201,171.75 

1.00 84,405.00 

0.85 1,010,883.75 

0.00 0.00 
1.00 38,265.00 

0.60 38,904.00 
1.00 340,895.00 

1.00 19,775.00 
1.00 18,385.00 

0.30 17,187.00 
0.95 142,528.50 
0.95 185,387.75 

0.70 3,657.50 

1.00 4,035.00 
0.95 158,436.25 
1.00 19,950.00 
0.95 32,860.50 

0.70 7,749.00 
0.50 61,802.50 
1.00 14,825.00 
1.00 1,240.00 

12.21 593,370.30 

1.00 28,400.00 

0.55 169,160.75 

Application No. : 23 

Application Date : 05/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Dale 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 1.00 134,065.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 45,707.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 3,706.00 

0.00 0.00 16.45 2,201,171.75 

0.00 0.00 1.00 84,405.00 

0.00 0.00 0.85 1,010,883.75 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 38,265.00 

0.00 0.00 0.60 38,904.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 340,895.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 19,775.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 18,385.00 

0.00 0.00 0.30 17,187.00 
0.00 0.00 0.95 142,528.50 
0.00 0.00 0.95 185,387.75 

0.00 0.00 0.7( 3,657.50 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.00 0.95 158,436.25 
0.00 0.00 1.00 19,950.00 
0.00 0.00 0.95 32,860.50 

0.00 0.00 0.70 7,749.00 
0.00 0.00 0,50 61,802.50 
0.00 0.00 1.00 14,825.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,240.00 
0.00 0.00 12.21 593,370.30 

0.00 0.00 1.00 28,400.00 

0.00 0.00 0.55 169,160.75 

% 
Comp 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

85.97% 

100.00% 

85.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

60.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

30.00% 
95.00% 
95.00% 

70.00% 

100.00%1 
95.00% 

100.00%: 

95.00% 

70.00% 
50.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

67.68% 

100.00%, 

55.ooo/ol 

I 
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REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 195~ WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126092 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply 

Invoice#: 126092 

- -- - Description 

l Quantity I Unit ! Unit Total Item • 

ID 
Price Contract 

I Amount 

530 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 1-S 6,650.00 6,650.00 

540 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 56,970.00 56,970.00 
,CONSTRUCTION 

550 I SEEDING/ MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 41,080.00 41,080.00 
1 

560 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 184,770.00 184,770.00 

570 [ TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 8,165.00 8,165.00 
! STORM SEWER 

580 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS.SUit TS 1.00 .LS 28,685.00 28,685.00 

590 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION too .LS 48,990.00 48,990.00 
SYSTEM 

600 WATIER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 4,180.00 4,180.00 
AS-BUlLTS 

610 :s·coNDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

620 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 40,220.00 40,220.00 
I 630 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 7,890.00 7,890.00 

640 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 26,560.00 26,560.00 
PLAN 

650 TESTING AllOW ANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

660 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 55,440.00 55,440.00 

670 iBULJ<HEAD / RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 9,915.00 9,915.00 

680 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 4,945.00 4,945.00 

690 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,235.00 1,235.00 

ozc PHASE2.PORTION MAIN 162 LOTS 2s.ool I 4,681,210.00 i 

700 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 53,900.00 53,900.00 
Space & Storm) 

710 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (Single Family 1.00 .LS 125,825.00 125,825.00 
Lots) 

720 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 806,320.00 806,320.00 
730 ! EARTHWORK/ LOT FILL 1.00 .LS 284,030.00 284,030.00 
740 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 14,420.00 14,420.00 

l 
750 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 302,350.00 302,350.00 

CONSTRUCTION 
760 SEEDING / MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 101,825.00 101,825.00 
770 ISTORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 433,960.00 433,960.00 
780 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 440,995.00 440,995.00 

Period Ending Date: 05131'20 Detail Page 4 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 
1.00 56,970.00 

0.16 6,572.80 
1.00 184,770.00 
0.50 4,082.50 

0.05 1,434.25 

1.00 48,990.00 

0.35 1,463.00 

1.00 4,035.00 
1.00 40,220.00 
1.00 7,890.00 
1.00 26,560.00 

0.60 6,642.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 4,945.00 

1.00 1,235.00 

16.08 3,507,435.75 

1.00 53,900.00 

1.00 125,825.00 

0.65 524,108.00 
1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 302,350.00 

0.28 28,511.00 
0.80 347,168.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 23 

Application Date : 05131120 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period I Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 000 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 56,970.00 

0.00 0.00 0.16 6,572.80 

0.00 0.00 1.00 184,770.00 

0.00 0.00 050 4,082.50 

0.00 0.00 0 05 1,43425 

0.00 0.00 1.00 48,990.00 

0.00 0.00 0.35 1,463.00 

0.00 0.DD 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.DD 1.00 40,220.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 7,890.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 26,560.00 

0.00 0,00 0.60 6,642.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 4,945.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 

0.00 0.00 16.08 3,507,435. 75 

0.00 0.00 1.00 53,900.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 125,825.00 

0.00 0.00 0.65 524,108.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 302,350.00 

0.00 0.00 0.28 28,511.00 
0.00 0.00 0.80 347,168.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Comp % I 
0.00% 

100.00% 

16.00%
1 

100.00%1 
50.00% 

5.00% 
100.00% 

35.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00%1 

100.00%1 

60.00% 
0.00%, 

0.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

74.93% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

65.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

28.00% 
80.00% 
0.00%, 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126092 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice # : 126092 

~~--
Description I Quantity I Unit Unit Total Item 

ID 
I Price Contract 

I Amount 

790 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 22,560.00 22,560.00 
STORM SEWER 

800 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00 .LS 10,445.00 10,445.00 

810 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 638,345.00 638,345.00 
COLLECTION SYSTEM ' 

820 TV INSPECTION & REPORTS/ SANITARY 1.00 .LS I 34,660.00 34,660.00 
SEWER 

830 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 339,525.00 339,525.00 
SYSTEM 

840 WATER ANO SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 8,360.00 8,360.00 

I AS-BUILT$ 
850 6"CONDUrT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

860 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 315,205.00 315,205.00 

870 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS I 31,990.00 31,990.00 

880 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 42,620.00 42,620.00 
PLAN 

890 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

900 • SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 71,190.00 71,190.00 
910 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 .LS 499,945.00 499,945.00 

920 BULKHEAD/ RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 41,935.00 41,935.00 

930 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 42,000.00 42,000.00 

940 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 3,700.00 3,700.00 

03 AMENITY CENTER 11.00: 363,150.00 

950 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 27,435.00 27,435.00 
Space & Strom) 

960 !ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 199,855.00 199,855.00 
970 16" CONG DUMPSTER PAD & WALL 1.00 .LS 0.00 0.00 
980 STRIPING ANO SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 6,335.00 6,335.00 
990 SEEDING I MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 18,425.00 18,425.00 
1000 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 34,665.00 34,665.00 

I 1010 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 2,940.00 2,940.00 
STORM SEWER 

I 1020 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00, .LS 4,175.00 4,175.00 
1030 GRAVITY SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM ·- 1.ooj .LS I 1,900.00 1,900.00 

Period Ending Date: OS'3V20 Detail Page 5 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.50 11,280.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.95 606,427.75 

0.60 20,796.00 

1.00 339,525.00 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 4,035.00 
0.90 283,684.50 

1.00 31,990.00 
1.00 42,620.00 

0.50 5,535.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.90 449,950.50 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 42,000.00 

1.00 3,700.00 

5.65 147,060.00 

1.00 27,435.00 

0.50 99,927.50 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 23 

Application Date: 05/31'20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Compleb! to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.50 11,280.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.95 606,427.75 

0.00 0.00 0.60 20,796.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 339,525.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.00 0.90 283,684.50 

0.00 0.00 1.00 31,990.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,620.00 

0.00 0.00 0.50 5,535.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.90 449,950.50 
0.00 0.00 0.0C 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,000.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 3,700.00 

0.00 0.00 5.6~ 147,060.00 

0.00 0.00 1.0C 27,435.00 

0.00 0.00 0.5C 99.927.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

% 
Comp 

50.00%1 

0.00% 

95.00% 

60.00% 

1000""1 
0.00% 

100.00% 
90.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00%1 

50.00% 
0.00% 

90.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

40.50% 

100.00% 

50.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00%· 

,I 

., 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE Invoice: 126092 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabu lations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar . 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126092 

~r Description Quantity Unit Unit 

ID Price 

I 
1040 TV INSPECTION & REPORTS / SANITARY 1.00 lS 340.00 

SEWER 
1050 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00· .LS 5,625.00 

I 

1060 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00' .LS 10,500.00 
PLAN 

1070 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 

1080 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 31,400.00 

1090 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.001 .LS 6,630.00 

1100 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,235.00 

1110 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 620.00 

C001 C0#1-0DP P1 MACK CONCRETE WO#! 1.00 

I 6000 'C0#1: CDP-MACK CONCRETE W0#1 1.00 .LS I -209,130.76 

C002 C0#2-0DP P1 FERGUSON W0#2 1.00 

6010 00#2: CDP-FERGUSON WATERWORKS 1.00 .LS -410,925.58 
W0#2. 

C003 C~DP P1 RINKER W0#3 1.00 

6020 ,C0#3: ODP-HYDRO CONDUIT/RINKER 1.00 .LS -308, 735.78 
iW0#3 

C004 COl4-RCP UPGRADE 1.00 

6030 C0#4: RCP UPGRADE 1.00 .LS 30,000.00 

coos C~UFTSTATION PER CCUA RCO 1.00 

6040 COS: Lift Station Upgrades per CCUA 1.001 .LS 67,855.00 
RC0-02 

COO& CO#&-ELECTRICAL SLEEVE CRSING 1,241.00 

6050 C0#6: General Conditions ELECT SLEEVE 1.00 .LS 1,216.00 
JCING 

6060 C0#6: 2.5" Sch40 Electrical Sleeve 1,054.00 LF 4.50 
Crossings 

6070 C0#6: 3" Sch40 Electrical Sleeve Crossings 186.00 LF 5.00 

C007 ICOl7-P2 RCP UPGRADE 1.00 

I 6080 [COO: PH.2 RCP UPGRADE 1.00 .LS 26,750.00 
I C008 jC0#8-0DP P2 ODP FERGUSON W0#4 -1.00 

Total 
Contrac;t 
Amount 

340.00 

5,625.00 

10,500.00 

11,070.00 
31,400.00 

6,630.00 
1,235.00 

620.00 

-209,130.76 

-209,130.76 

-410,925.58 I 
-410.925.ss I 
-308,735. 78 

-308,735.78 

30,000.00 

30,000.00 

67,855.00 

67,855.00 

6,889.00 

1,216.00 

4,743.00 

930.00 

26,750.00 

26,750.00 

-110,209.n 

Period Ending Date: 05'3'V20 Detail Page 6 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 5,625.00 

0.90 9,450.00 

0.25 2,767.50 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
1.00 1,235.00 
1.00 620.00 

1.00 -209,130.76 

1.00 -209,130.76 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -308,735.78 

1.00 -308,735.78 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.00 67,855.00 

1.00 67,855.00 

1,241.00 6,889.00 

1.00 1,216.00 

1,054.00 4,743.00 

186.00 930.00 

1.00 26,750.00 

1.00 26,750.00 

-41.87 -666,001.48 

Application No. : 23 

Application Date : 05/31 /20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 5,625.00 

0.00 0.00 0.90 9,450.00 

0.00 0.00 025 2,767.50 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 620.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209,130.76 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209,130.76 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -410,925.58 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -410,925.58 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308, 735. 78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308,735.78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

o.oo\ 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

0.00 0.00 1,241.00 6,889.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,216.00 

0.00 0.00 1,054.00 4,743.00 

0.00 0.00 186.00 930.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 26,750.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 26,750.00 

0.00 0.00 .0.87 -666,001.48 

% 
Comp 

0.00% 

100.00% 

90.00% 

25.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00"k 

100.00% 

100.00%1 
I 

100.00%! 

100.00"/41 

100.00%, 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00%· 

100.00% 

86.47% 

,I 

I, 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment. containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126092 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply 

Invoice # : 126092 

I Item Description Quantity I Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 
Amount 

6090 'C0#8: PH2 ODP FERGUSON -1.00 .LS 770,209.72 -770,209.72 
WATERWORKS W0#4 

I C009 C0#9-0DP P2 MACK CONCRETE WO#S -1.00 -168,076.96 
I 6100 C0#9: PH.2 ODP MACK CONCRETE W0/15 -1.00 .LS 168,076.96 -168,076.96 

CO10 C0#10-0DP P2 RINKER WOI& -1.00 -180,951.119 

6110 C0#10: PH2 ODP HYDRO -1.00 LS 180,951.09 -180,951.09 
CONDUIT/RINKER W0#6 

C011 C0#11-0DP P1 CLOSE OUT 3.00 I 43,967.19 

I 6120 C0#11 :PH2 ODP MACK CONCRETE C01 1.00 .LS 1,076.96 1,076.96 

6130 C011: PH.1 ODP FERGUSON QOSE OUT 1.00 .LS 36,105.02 36,105.02 
WOlf2 

6140 C011: PH.1 ODP HYDRO CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 6,785.21 6,785.21 
dbaJRINKER W0#3 

CO12 1C0#12-PH2 IMPORT DIRT 100,210.00 53,597.17 

6190 C012: PH2 SWMF-1 Pond Usi119 and 10,871.00 CY ! 
I 

0.00 0.00 
Blending All 

6200 C012: PH.2 SWMF-2 Pond All Bad Blending 9,890.00 CY 0.82 8,109.80 
Import 

6210 C012: PH2 SWMF-6 Pond All Bad Blendi119 9,065.00 CY 0.82 7,433.30 
Import Fill 

6220 C012: PH.2 SWMF-12AII Pond Material 3,866.00 CY 0.00 0.00 

r ood 6230 0012: PH.2 SWMF-14 All Pond Material 20,594.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Good 

6240 C012: PH.2 SWMF-8 Pond All Bad Blendi119 24,580.00 CY 0.82 20,155.60 

6250 
llmportRII 
iC012: PH2 SWMF-7 Pond All Bad Blendi119 21,343.00 CY 0.82 17,501.26 

6260 
!Import Fill 
,C012: PH.2 Bond 1.00 .LS 397.21 397.21 

CO13 C0#13-PHJ CLEARING 10,672.00 183,682.72 
6150 C013: PH.3 Construction Survey 1.ool .LS 5,100.00 5,100.00 

I 6160 C013: PH.3 Silt Fence 10,637.00 LF 2.24 23,826.88 
6170 C013: PH.3 Clear Grubb & Bum Onsite 33.00 AC 4,600.00 151,800.00 
6180 1C013: PH.3 Bond 1.00 .LS 2,955.84 2,955.84 

Period Ending Date: 05/3'V20 Detail Page 7 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 
Units Amount 

--0.87 -666,001.48 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-0.90 -162,859.85 

--0.90 -162,859.85 
I 

3.00 43,967.19 

1.00 1,076.96 
1.00 36,105.02 

1.00 6,78521 

100,210.00 53,597.17 

10,871.00 0.00 

9,890.00 8,109.80 

9,065.00 7,433.30 

3,866.00 0.00 

20,594.00 0.00 

24,580.00 20,155.60 

21,343.00 17,501.26 

1.00 397.21 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 23 

Application Date: 05/31120 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 --0.87 ~.001.48 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -168,076.96 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -168,076.96 

0.00 0.00 -0.90 -162,859.85 

0.00 0.00 --0.90 -162,859.85 

0.00 0.00 3.00 43,967.19 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,076.96 
0.00 0.00 1.00 36,105.02 

0.00 0.00 1.00 6,785.21 

0.00 0.00 100,210.00 53,597.17 

0.00 0.00 10,871.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 9,890.0( 8,109.80 

0.00 0.00 9,065.00 7,433.30 

0.00 0.00 3,866.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 20,594.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 24,580.00 20,155.60 

0.00 0.00 21,343.00 17,501.26 

0.00 0.00 1.00 39721 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

c!p I 
86.47% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

90.00% 

90.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

100.00%i 
i 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

: 
100.00%1 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.0D¾t 

0.00%1 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are staled to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126092 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice # : 126092 

- Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 
Amount 

C014 C0#14-PH2 SLEEVES 3,325.00i 61,900.00 

6270 C014: RCO12-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS 1.00 .LS 3,200.00 3,200.00 

I 
6280 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE T SCH40 PVC 684.00 LF 14.50 9,918.00 

IRRIGATION 
6290 C014: RCO12-1 SLEEVE 2-1/2' SCH40 648.00 LF 16.00 10,368.00 

PVC CLAY ELEC. 
6300 'CO14: RCO12-1 SLEEVE 3" SCH40 PVC 857.00 LF 17.00 14,569.00 

DEVELOPER 

I 
6310 C014: RCO12-1 SLEEVE 3" SCH40 PVC 459.00 LF 19.00 8,721.00 

CLAYELEC. 
6320 C014: RCO12-1 SLEEVE 4" SCH40 PVC 675.00 LF 21.00 14,175.00 

AT&T 
I 6330 CO14: RCO12-1 BOND 1.00 .LS 949.00 949.00 

I 
I 

I I I 

I I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I I t 

I I 
!Grand Totals I 12,473,369.19 

'--- I 

' 

: 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

Period Ending Date: 05f3 'V20 Detail Page 8 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

989.00 i 19,300.00 : 

o.sol 1,600.00 

217.00 3,146.50, 

216.00 3,456.00 

258.001 
4,386.00 

0.00 0.00 

297.00 6,237.00 

0.50 474.50 

I 

I 
I 
' 

I 
I 

I 
I I 

: 10,336,928.75 

Application No. : 23 

Application Date : 05/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date ~ %-

Units Amount Units Amount Comp 

O.OOi o.oo l 989.00 19,300.00 I 31.18% 

O.OOi 0.00 0.50 1.soo.00 I so.ooo;. 
0.00 0.00 217.00 3,146.50 31.73% 

0.00 
0.001 

216.00· 3,456.00 33.33% 

0.00 0.00 258.00 4,386.00 I 30.11% 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

0.00 0.00 297.00 6,237.00 44.00% 
I 

o.oo, 0.00 i 0.50 474.50 50.00% 

I ' 

' 
I 

j 
I 

I l ' 
I 

I 
i 

I 

I 

I I I 
I 

0.00 10,336,928.75 82.87% 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The und ersigned, a R sponsibl Officer of the Wilford Preserve Community 
Developm ent District (the "Issu er") hereby submits the following requisition for disbur ement 
und er and pur suant to the term s of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank 
National Association, as tru stee (the "Trustee"), dated as of July 1, 2018, as suppl emented by 
that certain First Sup pl m ntal Trust Indentur e da ted as of Nov mber 1, 2019, (collectively, the 

"fnd entur e") (all capita lized term s used herein shall have the meanin g asc ribed to such term in 
the lnd entur ): 

(A) Requisition Number: 55 

(B) Name of Payee: Jr. Davis Construction, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $14,594.99 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is 
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state 
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Services contract with Wilford Preserve CDD 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to used for a Deferred Cost: 

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2019A 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. XXX□ obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the Issuer, 

or 

□ this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 

acquisition and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid . 

0-1 



The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served 
upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 

disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By, ~ 
ReseOffic er 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being 
made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended 
or modified on the date hereof. 
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_ __Ill ~~a OuiXso 9556 Historic Kings Road S., Suite 102 
Jacksonville, Florida 32257 

t: (904) 346-0671 -1: (904) 346-3051 
www.TaylorandWhlle com 
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September 28, 2020 

Wilford Preserve 
Community Development District 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 

RE: Pay Request No.24 for Wilford Preserve 
Taylor & White, Inc., Project No: 16050.1 

Wilford C.D.D.: 

I have reviewed and approved Jr. Davis Construction Co., Inc., Pay Request No. 24 as follows : 
Pay Item ID #'s 40,60 & 260 , 02A (Cheswick oak Ave), 710,730,910,920 , CO13, CO15, 
CO 16-6630 & CO 16-6632 are to be paid by DFC Wilford, LLC under the Construction 
Funding Agreement between the Wilford Preserve Community Development District and 
Dream Finders Homes, LLC .. 

Original Contract 
Net Change by Change Order 
Contract Sum to Date 
Total Completed and Stored to Date 
Retainage: 

10% of Completed Work 
10% of Stored Materials 
Total Retainage 

Total Earned Less Retainage 
Less Previous Certificates for Payment 
Amount Due this Application 
Balance To Finish, Plus Retainage 

Wilford CDD 
$ 10,226,148.00 
$ -1,724,735.41 
$ 8,501,412.59 
$ 6,983,661.16 

$ 
$ 

698,366.12 
0.00 

$ 474,531.81 
$ 6,509,129.36 
$ 6,494,534.37 
$ 14,594.99 
$ 1,992,283.23 

DFC Wilford. LLC 
$ 3,820,610.00 
$ 209,822.81 
$4,030,432.81 
$ 3,432,763.75 

$ 343,276.38 
$ 0.00 
$ 327,851.13 
$3,104,912 .63 
$ 3,047,959 .28 
$ 56,953.35 
$ 925,520.19 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Sincerely, 
Taylor & White, Inc. 

af/ 
D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. 
President 
DOT 

T:12016\16050. J Wilford Preserve COD\Pay Applications\Pay Request_Draw24 _JRDavis_UPDATED - Copy .docx 



To: WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DE 

475 WestTown Places, Ste. 114 

ST. Augus~ne, FL 32092 

From: Jr. Davis Construction Co., Inc. 

210 Hangar Road 

Kissimmee, FL34741 

Contract For: Phase 1, Clear & Grub Ph II 

Request for payment: 

Original Contract Amoun1 

Approved Changes 

Revised con1ract amount 

Contract completed to date 

Add-ons to date 

Taxes to date 

Less Retainage 

Total completed less retainage 

Less previous requests 

Current request for payment 

Current billing 

Current additional charges 

Current tax 

Less current retainage 

Current amount due 

Remaining contract to bill 

$14,046,758.00 

-$1,514,912.60 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$802,383.09 

$9,542,495.27 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$7,949.61 

$2,917,803.58 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT 

Proje¢ 1955-
WILFORD PRESERVE 

Period Ending Data: 6/30/2020 

Invoice: 126160 

Draw: 24 Engineer: Taylor & White, Inc. 

$12,531,845.40 

$10,416,424.91 

$9,614,041.82 

$71',546.55 

$79,496.16 

$71,546.55 

Invoice Dale: 6/30/2020 

ConlractDate: 8/14/2018 

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on ~site observations and the 
data comprising this application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of 
the Engineer's knowledge, information and beflef the Work has prgressed as indicated 
the qua lity of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents and the 
Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED $71,546.55 
(Attach explanation if amount certified diff&rs from the amount appf,ed for. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.} 
ENGINEE ~ __, 

_,AfY:.=:::::::::::: . ; C ) / ,,/ Dale : 9Pa /;J.tl 
This Certificale.i&-ffljf" negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein Issuance, payment, and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Changes approved in previous $474,641.08 $2,048,029.89 
months bv Owner 
Total Approved this Month $60,576.21 $2,100.00 

TOTALS $535,217.29 $2,050, 129.89 

NET CHANGES By Change Order -$1,514,912.60 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor fer Work for which previous Certificates fer Payment were issued 
and payments received from the Owner and that current payment shown herein is now due. 

Contractor: J I yov•ryvn.> 11 U\.,t.lU B ':-''-' · 1 , ...... . State ot Florida 

By " 

Date: 

Subscribed and swom to belgre me t 
. :/1 

Notary Public: 1' l l \ 

My Commission expires: 
1 G\1.11.,'--l 

a~ day of 

County of: Osceola 

,,,~-;~,,, KATHERINE J. COOK km~,,_ Notary Public-State of Aorida 
=• •E Commission• GG 953847 
~,;,,,.,. ~E My Commission Expires 

.,,,,,,~\••' May 02. 2024 

1,1 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126160 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply 

Invoice#: 126160 

I I tem Description Quantity I Unit Unit Total 

ID l Price Contract 
Amount 

01 iPHASE1 29.00 I 5,565,263.00 

i 20 MOBILIZATION & SITE PREP PH.1 ONLY 1.00 .LS 203,150.00 203,150.00 

30 CLEAR& GRUB (Rdwy, Easements Open 1.00 .. LS 124,790.00 124,790.00 
Spaces.Stenn) 

40 CLEAR & GRUBBING (Single Family Lots) 1.00 .LS 95,980.00 95,980.00 

50 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 650,125.00 650,125.00 

I 60 EARTI-IWORK / LOT FILL 1.00 .LS 145,245.00 145,245.00 

70 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 14,865.00 14,865.00 

80 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 550,295.00 550,295.00 
CONSTRUCTION 

90 SEEDING I MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 131,040.00 131,040.00 

100 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 956,170.00 956,170.00 

I 
110 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 387,325.00 387,325.00 

120 TB.EVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT I 1.00 .LS 28,300.00 28,300.00 
STORM SEWER ; 

130 PAVING AND DRAINAGEAS-BUILTS 1.00i .LS 17,435.00 17,435.00 
140 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 684,250.00 684,250.00 

COLLECTION SYSTEM 

I 150 CCUA PUMP STATION 1.00 .LS 414,175.00 414,175.00 

160 SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN 1.00 .LS 90,435.00 90,435.00 
170 TV INSPECTION & REPORTS I SANITARY 1.00 .LS 29,100.00 29,100.00 

SEWER 
180 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.001 .LS 319,280.00 319,280.00 

SYSTEM 
190 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 8,355.00 8,355.00 

AS-BUILTS 
200 6"CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 2,300.00 2,300.00 
210 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 273,530.00 273,530.00 
220 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 37,895.00 37,895.00 
230 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 42,620.00 42,620.00 

PLAN 
240 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 
250 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 66,275.00 66,275.00 
260 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 .LS 67,280.00 67,280.00 
270 BULKHEAD/ RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 30,500.00 30,500.00 

Period Ending Date: 06/30'20 Detail Page 2 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed i 
Units Amount 

29.00 5,565,263.00 

1.00 203,150.00 
1.00 124,790.00 

1.00 95,980.00 
1.00 650,125.00 
1.00 145,245.00 

1.00 14,865.00 
1.00 550,295.00 

1.00 131,040.00 
1.00 956,170.00 
1.00 387,325.00 
1.00 28,300.00 

1.00 17,435.00 
1.00 684,250.00 

1.00 414,175.00 

1.00 90,435.00 
1.00 29,100.00 

1.00 319,280.00 

1.00 8,355.00 

1.00 2,300.00 
1.00 273,530.00 
1.00 37,895.00 
1.00 42,620.00 

1.00 11,070.00 
1.00 66,275.00 
1.00 67,280.00 
1.00 30,500.00 

Application No. : 24 

Application Date : 06/30/20 
To: 

Architecrs Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount I Units Amount 

0.00 o.ool 29.00 5,565,263.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 203,150.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 124,790.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 95,980.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 650,125.00 

0.00 0.00 1 00 145,245.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 14,865.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 550,295.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 131,040.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 956,170.00 
0.00 0.00 1 00 387,325.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 28,300.00 

0.00 0.00 1 00 17,435.00 
0.00 0.00 1 00 684,250.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 414,175.00 
0.00 0.00 1 00 90,435.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 29,100.00 

0.00 0.00 1 00 319,280.00 

0.00 0.00 1 00 8,355.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 2,300.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 273,530.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 37,895.00 
0.00 0.00 1 00 42,620.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 11,070.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 66,275.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 67,280.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 30,500.00 

% 
Comp 

100.00% 

100.00%1 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00%. 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

.1 

' I 
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REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126160 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126160 

- Item -- Oesmption I Quantity ! Unit \ Unit I Total 
I ID Price Contract 

Amount 

280 LINING OF PONDS 1.00 .LS 134,065.00 134,065.00 

290 I PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 45,707.00 45,707.00 

I 300 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS i 3,706.00 3,706.00 

I 02A PHASE 2-CHESWICK OAK AVE 20.00 2,560,370.00 

310 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 84,405.00 84,405.00 
Space, Storm) 

320 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 1,189,275.00 1,189,275.00 

330 STRIPING ANO SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 20,750.00 20,750.00 

340 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 38,265.00 38,265.00 
CONSTRUCTION 

350 SEEDING / MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 64,840.00 64,840.00 
360 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM t.00 .LS 340,895.00 340,895.00 
370 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 19,775.00 19,775.00 
380 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 18,385.00 18,385.00 

STORM SEWER 
390 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00 .LS 57,290.00 57,290.00 
400 SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN 1.00 .LS 150,030.00 150,030.00 
410 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 195,145.00 195,145.00 

SYSTEM 
420 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 5,225.00 5,225.00 

AS-BUILTS 
430 6"CONDUIT 1.00 

I 
.LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

440 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00! .LS 1ss.ns.oo 166,775.00 
450 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 19,950.00 19,950.00 
460 STORMWA1ER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 34,590.00 34,590.00 

PLAN 
470 TESTING /\ll.OWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 
480 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 123,605.00 123,605.00 

I 
490 PAYMENT&PERFORMANCEBOND 1.00 .LS 14,825.00 14,825.00 
500 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,240.00 1,240.00 

I 028 PHASE 2.flRETHORN AVE 19.00 876,765.00 
510 

I 

Cl.EAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 100115 28,400.00 28,400.00 
iSpaces & Storm) 

520 I ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 307,565.00 307,565.00 

Period Ending Date: 06/30'20 Detail Page 3 of 8 Pages 

Prevlously Completed 

Units Amount 

1.00 134,065.00 
1.00 45,707.00 

1.00 3,706.00 

16.45 2,201, 171.75 

1.00 84,405.00 

0.85 1,010,883.75 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 38,265.00 

0.60 38,904.00 
1.00 340,895.00 
1.00 19,775.00 
1.00 18,385.00 

0.30 17,187.00 
0.95 142,528.50 
0.95 185,387.75 

0.70 3,657.50 

1.00 4,035.00 

0.95 158,436.25 
1.00 19,950.00 
0.95 32,860.50 

0.70 7,749.00 
0.50 61,802.50 
1.00 14,825.00 
1.00 1,240.00 

12.21 593,370.30 

1.00 28,400.00 

0.55 169,160.75 

Application No. : 24 

Application Date : 06130/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 1.00 134,065.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 45,707.00 

0.00 0.00 I 1.00 3,706.00 

0.10 63,281.50 16.55 2,264,453.25 

0.00 0.00 1.00 84,405.00 

0.05 61,552.00 0.90 1,072,435.75 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 38,265.00 

0.00 0.00 0.60 38,904.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 340,895.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 19,775.00 
0.00 0.00 mo 18,385.00 

0.00 0.00 0.30 17,187.00 
0.00 0.00 0.95 142,528.50 
0.00 0.00 0.95 185,387.75 

0.00 0.00 0.70 3,657.50 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.00 0.95 158.436.25 
0.00 0.00 1.00 19,950.00 
0.05 1.729.50 1.00 34,590.00 

0.00 0.00 0.70 7,749.00 
0.00 0.00 0.50 61,802.50 
0.00 0.00 1.00 14,825.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,240.00 

0.00 0.00 12.21 593,370.30 

0.00 0.00 1.00 28,400.00 

0.00 0.00 0.55 169,160.75 

I % 
Comp 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

88.44% 

100.00% 

90.18%. 
0.00% 

100.00% 

60.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

30.00% 
95.00% 
95.00% 

70.00% 

100.00% 

95.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

70.00% 
50.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

67.68% 

100.00% 

55.00% 

,I.I 

·' \ 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126160 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126160 

I Item Descr iption Quantity Unit Unit ' Total 

ID Price Contract 
Amount 

530 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 6,650.00 6,650.00 

540 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 56,970.00 56,970.00 
I CONSTRUCTION 

550 SEEDING/ MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 41,080.00 41,080.00 

560 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 184,770.00 184,770.00 

570 ;TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 8,165.00 8,165.00 

I 
STORM SEWER 

580 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-8UILTS 1.00 .LS 28,685.00 28,685.00 

590 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 48,990.00 48,990.00 
SYSTEM 

600 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 4,180.00 4,180.00 

I AS-8UILTS 

I 610 6' CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

620 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 40,220.00 40,220.00 

630 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 7,890.00 7,890.00 

640 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 26,560.00 26,560.00 
PLAN 

650 , TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

660 SIDEWALKS ANO ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 55,440.00 55,440.00 
670 BULKHEAD I RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 9,915.00 9,915.00 

680 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 4,945.00 4,945.00 

690 WARRAN'TY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,235.00 1,235.00 

02C PHASE2-PORTION MAIN 162 LOTS 2s.001 4,681,210.00 

700 'CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 53,900.00 53,900.00 

I 
'Space &Stonn) 

710 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (Single Family 1.00 .LS 125,825.00 125,825.00 
Lots) 

720 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 806,320.00 806,320.00 

I 730 EARTHWORK/ LOT FILL 1.00 .LS 284,030.00 284,030.00 
740 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 14,420.00 14,420.00 
750 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 302,350.00 302,350.00 

CONSTRUCTION 
760 SEEDING/ MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 101,825.00 101,825.00 

I no I STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 433,960.00 433,960.00 
780 UNDERDRA1N 1.00 .LS 440,995.00 440,995.00 

Period Ending Date: 06/30/20 Detail Page 4 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 
1.00 56,970.00 

0.16 6,572.80 
1.00 184,770.00 

0.50 4,082.50 

0.05 1,43425 
1.00 48,990.00 

0.35 1,463.00 

1.00 4,035.00 
1.00 40,220.00 
1.00 7,890.00 
1.00 26,560.00 

0.60 6,642.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 4,945.00 

1.00 1,235.00 

16.08 3,507,435.75 

1.00 53,900.00 

1.00 125,825.00 

0.65 524,108.00 
1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 302,350.00 

0.28 28,511.00 
0.80 347,168.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 24 

Application Date : 06/30/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 56,970.00 

0.00 0.00 0.16 6,572.80 
0.00 0.00 1.00 184,770.00 

0.00 0.00 0.50 4,082.50 

0.00 0.00 0,05 1,434.25 
0.00 0.00 1.00 48,990.00 

0.00 0.00 0.35 1,463.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 40,220.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 7,890.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 26,560.00 

0.00 0.00 0.60 6,642.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 4,945.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 

0.29 84,192.55 16.37 3,591,628.30 

0.00 0.00 1.00 53,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 125,825.00 

0.00 0.00 0.65 524,108.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 302,350.00 

0.00 0.00 028 28,511.00 
0.10 43,396.00 0.90 390,564.00 
0.09 39,689.55 0.09 39,689.55 

% I 
Comp 

0.00% 
100.00% 

16.00% 
100.00% 

50.00% 

5.00% 
100.00% 

35.00%, 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

60.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00%1 
100.00"k 

76.72% 

100.00'1, I 

100.00% 

65.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

28.00% 
90.00% 
9.00%1 

-1:! 

l;J 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attactied. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126160 

Use Column I on Contracts where variallle retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126160 

Imm I Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 
Price Contract 

ID Amount 

790 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 22,560.00 22,560.00 

I STORM SEWER 
800 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00 .LS 10,445.00 10,445.00 

810 GRAVl1YSANITARYSEWER 1.00 .LS 638,345.00 638,345.00 
COLLECTION SYSTEM 

820 TV INSPECTION & REPORTS/ SANITARY 1.00 .LS 34,660.00 34,660.00 
·SEWER 

830 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 339,525.00 339,525.00 
SYSTEM 

840 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1-00 .LS 8,360.00 8,360.00 
' AS-BUILTS 

I 
850 j6" CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

860 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUITION SYSTEM 1.0C .LS 315,205.00 315,205.00 

870 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 31,990.00 31,990.00 

880 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 42,620.00 42,620.00 
PlAN 

890 TESTING AU.OWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

900 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 71,190.00 71,190.00 

910 LOT BUllDING PADS 1.00 .LS 499,945.00 499,945.00 

920 BULKHEAD/ RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 41,935.00 41,935.00 

930 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 42,000.00 42,000.00 

940 WARRANTYBOND/MAIITTENANCEBOND 1.00 .LS 3,700.00 3,700.00 

03 AMENITY CENTER 11.00! 363,150.00 

950 [ CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 27,435.00 27,435.00 
· Space & Slrom) 

960 I ROADWAY AND RO/JDWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 199,855.00 199,855.00 
970 ,6" CONC DUMPSTER PAD & WALL 1.00 .LS 0.00 0.00 

I 

980 !STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 6,335.00 6,335.00 
990 SEEDING/ MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 18,425.00 18,425.00 

' 
I 

1000 STORM DRAINAGE CQU.ECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 34,665.00 34,665.00 
1010 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 2,940.00 2,940.00 

STORM SEWER 
1020 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUILTS 1.00 .LS 4,175.00 4.175.00 
1030 jGRAVITY SEWER COU.ECTION SY5_!EM 1.00 .LS 1,900.00 1,900.00 -

Period Ending Date: 06/30'20 Detail Page 5 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Unit& Amount 

0.50 11,280.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.95 606,427.75 

0.60 20,796.00 

1.00 339,525.00 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 4,035.00 

0.90 283,684.50 
1.00 31,990.00 
1.00 42,620.00 

0.50 5,535.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.90 449,950.50 

0.00 0.00 
1.00 42,000.00 
1.00 3,700.00 

5.65 147,060.00 

1.00 27,435.00 

0.50 99,927.50 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 24 

Application Date : 06130/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units j Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.50 11,280.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.95 606,427.75 

0.00 0.00 0.60 20,796.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 339,525.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 

0.00 0.00 0.90 283,684.50 
0.00 0.00 1.00 31,990.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 42,620.00 

0.10 1.107.00 0.60 6,642.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.90 449,950.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,000.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 3,700.00 

0.00 0.00 5.65 147,060.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 27,435.00 

0.00 0.00 0.50 99.927.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

% 
Comp 

50.00% 

0.()0% 

95.00% 

60.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 
90.00% 

100.00%1 
100.00%' 

60.00% 
0.00% 

90.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00%i 

40.50% 

100.00%, 

50.00%. 

0.00%j 
0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
I 
I 

0.00%: 
0.00%1 

-1 

,I . 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126160 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply 

Invoice#: 126160 

- Item Descri ption I QuanUty I Unit ! 
Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 

I 
Amount 

I 

1040 ITV INSPECTION & REPORTS/ SANITARY 1.00 .LS 340.00 340.00 
SEWER 

1050 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 5,625.00 5,625.00 

1060 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 10,500.00 10,500.00 
PLAN 

1070 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

1080 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 31,400.00 31,400.00 

1090 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 .LS 6,630.00 6,630.00 

1100 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,235.00 1,235.00 

1110 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00_ .LS j 620.00 620.00 

l C001 C0#1-0DP P1 NACK CONCRETE W0#1 1.00' -209, 130. 76 

6000 C0#1: ODP-MACK CONCRETE W0#1 1.00 .LS -209,130.76 -209,130.76 

CO02 ;C0#2-0DP P1 FERGUSONWO#Z 1.00 -410,925.58 

6010 C0#2: ODP-FERGUSON W~TERWORl<S 1.00 .LS -410,925.58 -410,925.58 
IWOO 

I C003 IC0#3-0DP P1 RINKER W0#3 1.001 -308,735.78 i 
1 6020 IC0#3: ODP-HYDRO COIIIDUIT/RINKER 1.00 .LS -308,735.78 -308,735.78 

W0#3 
C004 1C0#4-RCP UPGRADE 1.00 30,000.00 

6030 
1
C0#4: RCP UPGRADE 1.00 .LS 30,000.00 30,000.00 

COOS 1C0#5-LIFT STATION PER CCUA RCO 1.00 67,855.00 

I 6040 COS: Lift Slation Upgrades per CCUA 1.00 .LS I 67,855.00 67,855.00 
RC0--02 ' : COO& CO#S-ELECTRICAL SLEEVE CRSING 1,241.00 I 6,889.00 

I 6050 C0#6: General Conditions ELECT SLEEVE 1.00 .LS 1,216.00 1,216.00 
; XING 

I 6060 C0#6: 2.5' Sch40 Electrical Sleeve 1,054.00 LF 4.50 4,743.00 
Crossings 

6070 C0#6: 3' Sch40 Bectrical Sleeve Crossings 186.00 LF 5.00 930.00 

C007 lC0#7.P2 RCP UPGRADE 1.00 26,750.00 
6080 jCOO: PH.2 RCP UPGRADE 1.00 .LS 1 26,750.00 26,750.00 

I COOi JCON-ODP P2 ODP FERGUSON W0#4 -1.00 -770,209.72 
-

Period Ending Date: 06'30'20 Detail Page 6 of 8 Pages 

Pl'9Yiousty Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 5,625.00 

0.90 9,450.00 

0.25 2,767.50 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 1,235.00 

1.00 620.00 

1.00 -209, 130.76 

1.00 -209, 130.76 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -308, 735.71 

1.00 -308,735.78 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.00 67,855.00 

1.00 67,855.00 

1,241.00 6,889.00 

1.00 1,216.00 

1,054.00 4,743.00 

186.00 930.00 

1.00 26,750.00 

1.00 26,750.00 

-0.87 -666,001.48 

Application No. : 24 

Application Date : 06/30/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 5,625.00 

0.00 0.00 0.90 9,450.00 

0.00 0.00 0.25 2,767.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 620.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209, 130.76 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209, 130.76 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -410,925.51 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -410,925.58 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308, 735.78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308,735.78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.001 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

0.00 0.00 1,241.00 6,889.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,216.00 

0.00 0.00 1,054.00 4.743.00 

0.00 0.00 186.00 930.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 26,750.00 

0.001 0.00 1.00 26,750.00 

-0.14 -104,208.24 -1.0CI -770,209.72 

% 
Comp 

0.00% 

100.00% 

90.00%1 

25.00%i 
0.00%1 

0.00% 

100.00%1 
100.00%1 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
I 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00o/o 

100.00%: 

100.00% 

100.00% I 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00% 

,I 

,1., 
' 

,11 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Appllcatlon and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126160 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply 

Invoice#: 126160 

Item l Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 

I 
Amount 

I 6090 CO#S: PH.2 ODP FERGUSON -1.00I _LS ' 770,209.72 -770,209.72 
WATERWORKS W0#4 

C009 C0#9-0DP P2 MACK CONCRETE W0#5 -1.00 -168,076.96 

6100 'C0/19: PH.2 ODP MACK CONCRETE WO#S -1.00 .LS 168,076.96 -168,076.96 

C010 C0#10-0DP P2 RINKER W0#6 -1.DO -180,951.09 

I 6110 00#10: PH2 ODP HYDRO -1.00 .LS 180,951.09 -180,951.09 
CONDUIT/RINKER W0#6 

C011 C0#11-0DP Pt CLOSE OUT 3.00 43,967.19 

6120 C0#11:PH2 0DP MA.CK CONCRETE C01 1.00 .LS 1,076.96 1,076.96 

6130 00 11: PH. 1 0DP FERGUSON CLOSE OUT 1.00 .LS 36,105.02 36,105.02 

I 
W0#2 

6140 0011: PH.1 ODP HYDRO CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 6,78521 6,785.21 
dba/RJNKER WOll3 I 

' CO12 C0#12-PH2 IMPORT DIRT 100,210.001 53,597.17 

6190 C012: PH.2 SWMF-1 Pond Using and 10,871.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Blending All 

6200 C012: PH.2 SWMF-2 Pond All Bad Blending 9,890.00 CY 0.82 8,109.80 
Import 

6210 C012: PH.2 SWMF-6 Pond All Bad Blending 9,065.00 CY 0.82 7,433.30 
Import Fill 

6220 C012: PH.2 SWMF-12 All Pond Material 3,866.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Good 

6230 C012: PH.2 SWMF-14 All Pond Material 20,594.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Good 

6240 C0 12: PH.2 SWMF-8 Pond All Bad Blending 24,580.00 CY 0.82 20,155.60 
Import Fill 

6250 C012: PH.2 SWMF-7 Pond All Bad Blending 21,343.00 CY 0.82 17,501.26 
Import Fill 

6260 0012: PH.2 Bond 1.00 .LS 397.21 397.21 
C013 !C0#13..PH3 CLEARING 10,672.00 I 183,682.72 
6150 C013: PH.3 Construction Survey 1.00 .LS 5,100.00 5,100.00 
6160 C013: PH.3 Silt Fence 10,637.00 LF 2.24 23,826.88 
6170 C013: PH.3 Clear Grubb & BU'll Onsile 33.00 AC 4,600.00 151,800.00 
6180 0013: PH.3 Bond 1.00 lS 2,955.84 2,955.84 

Period Ending Date: 06'30'20 Detail Page 7 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

-0.87 -666,001.48 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-0.90 -162,859.85 

--0.90 -162,859.85 

3.00 43,967.19 

1.00 1,076.96 
1.00 36,105.02 

1.00 6,785.21 

100,210.00 53,597.17 

10,871.00 0.00 

9,890.00 8,109.80 

9,065.00 7,433.30 

3,866.00 0.00 

20,594.00 0.00 

24,580.00 20,155.60 

21,343.00 17,501.26 

1.00 397.21 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 24 

Application Date : 06/30/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

-0.14 -104,208.24 -1.00 -770,209.72 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -168,076.96 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -168,076.96 

-D.03 --4,492.00 -0.93 -167,351.85 

-0.03 -4,492.00 --0.93 -167,351.85 

0.00 0.00 3.00 43,967.19 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,076.96 
0.00 0.00 1.00 36,105.02 

0.00 0.00 1.00 6,785.21 

0.00 0.00 100,210.00 53,597.17 

0.00 0.00 10,871.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 9,890.00 8,109.80 

0.00 0.00 9,065.00 7,433.30 

0.00 0.00 3,866.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 20,594.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 24,580.00 20,155.60 

0.00 0.00 21,343.00 17,501.26 

0.00 0.00 1.00 397.21 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

% 
Comp 

100.00% 

100.00"k 

100.00%; 

92.48% 

92.48% 

100.00% 

100.00%! 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00%1 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

,I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 195~ WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment , containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126160 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retain age for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126160 

Item 

ID 

C014 

6270 
6280 

6290 

6300 

6310 

6320 

6330 

C015 

6660 

6662 

6664 

C016 

6628 

6630 

6632 

Description 

C0#14-PH2 SLEEVES 

C014: RC012-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS 

C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 2" SCH40 PVC 
IRRIGATION 
C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 2-1/2" SCH40 
PVC CLAY ELEC. 
C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 3" SCH40 PVC 
DEVELOPER 
C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 3" SCH40 PVC 
CLAYELEC. 
C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 4" SCH40 PVC 
AT&T 
C014: RC012-1 BOND 

C0#1S.FM 12" WET TAP CHESWICK 

C015: RC014 FM ADD 12" CCUA 
WET-TAP CHESWICK 
C015: RC014 FM DEDUCT 12" CNCT TO 
EXIST CHESWICK 
C015: RC014 BOND 

COl16: PH2AIB PHASING CHANGES 

C016: RC015 DESIGN/PHASING 
CHANGES - PHASE 2A 
C016: RC015 DESIGN/PHASING 
CHANGES - PHASE 2B 
C016: RC015 BOND 

I 

Grand Totals 

l 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Quantity Unit 

3,325.00 

1.00 .LS 
684.00 LF 

648.00 LF 

857.00 LF 

459.00 LF 

675.QO: LF 

1.001 .LS 

0.00 
1.00· EA 

-1.00 EA 

1.00 .LS 

0.00 

1.00 .LS 

1.00 .LS 

1.00 .LS 

i 

Unit 
Price 

3,200.00 
14.50 

16.00 

17.00 

19.00 

21.00 

949.00 

9,382.29 

2,100.00 

154.47 

32,336.12 

17,609.95 

1,093.38 

I 

Total 
Contract 
Amo 

61,900.00 

3,200.00 
9,918.00 

10,368.00 

14,569.00 

8,721.00 

14,175.00 

949.00 

7,436.76 

9,382.29 

-2,100.00 

154.47 

51,039.45 

32,336.12 

17,609.95 

1,093.38 

12,531,845.40 

I 

I 

Period Ending Date: 0&3000 Detail Page 8 of 8 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

989.00 19,300.00 

0.50 1,600.00 
217.00 3,146.50 

216.00 3,456.00 

258.00 4,386.00 

0.00 0.00 

297.00 6,237.00 

o.so· 474.50 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.001 

0.00 0.001 

o.oo• o.oo, 
0.00 0.00' 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

I 

I I 

I I 
I 

10,336,928.75 

Application No. : 24 

Application Date : 06/30/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date % 
Comp Units Amount Units Amount 

0.501 474.50 989.50 19,774.50, 31.95%1 

0.00 0.00 050 1,600.00 50.00% 

0.00 0.00 217.00 3,146.50 31.73% 

I 0.00 o.oo I 216.00 ,_ ... ,. I "-"" i 
I 

0.00 0.00 I 258.00 4,386.00 30.11% 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

0.00 0.00 297.00 6,237.00 44.00% 

0.50 474.50 1.00 949.00 100.00% 

1.00i 154.47 1.001 154.47 2.08% 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

1.00 154.47 1.00 154.47 100.00% ! 

2.52 40,093.38: 2.52 40,093.38 I 78.55% I 

0.84 27,000.00, 0.84 27,000.00 83.50% 

0.68 12,000.00 0.68 12,000.00 68.14% 

1.00 1,093.38 1.00 1,093.38 100.00% 

I 
I 

I 

1 
I 

I 
I 

i j . I 

79,496.16 10,416,424.91 I 83.12% 

,I 



1955 PA#24 
CONDITIONAL 

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
UPON PARTIAL PAYMENT 

The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the sum of $71,546.55 hereby waives and 
releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services or materials furnished through 
June 30. 2020 to Wilford Preserve CDD on the job of Wilford Preserve Phase I ... '1t Plrnse 2 

the following described property: 

Wilford Preserve Phase 1 & Phase 2 Project 
Orange Park, FL 

This release is contingent upon receipt by the undersigned of the consideration specified 
above and upon full collection by the undersigned of any and all checks, drafts and instruments 
given in payment for labor, services or materials on the job. 

This waiver and release does not cover any retention or labor, services, or materials 
furnished after the date specified. 

DATED on: .9.jzsL2.o2,0 
JR DAVIS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
210 S. HOAGLAND BLVD. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF OSCEOLA 

KISSIMMEE, FL 34741 

• 

The foregoing instrument was ackno~ l~c.lged before me by means of X physical presence or_ 
online notarization, this 1)5' 1b c1ay of ·:;;sf¢. 2020, by Kristy Kelley as Secretary of Jr. Davis 
Construction Company. Inc., on behalf of the corporation, who is: 

__x_ Personally known 
__ Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced ______ _ _ _ 

,,~~••~,'.l,,, KATHERINE J. COOK 
lii~~ Notary Publlc•Stata of Plorlde 
~• ·§ Commission# GG 963847 
~!" °' ,Jf/ My Commission E,cplrea 

'• •1111
111 May 02, 2024 

t rt.l,,, 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
My Commission Expires •- j) f ?·L( 

NOTE: This is a statutory form prescribed by Section 713 .20, Florida Statutes (1996). Effective 
October 1, 1996, a person may not require a lienor to furnish a waiver or release of lien that is 
different from the statutory form. 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Wilford Preserve Community 
Development District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement 

under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank 

National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of July 1, 2018, as supplemented by 
that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2019, (collectively, the 
"Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in 
the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 56 

(B) Name of Payee: Jr. Davis Construction, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $171,518.24 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is 

due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state 
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Services contract with Wilford Preserve COD 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to used for a Deferred Cost: 

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2019A 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. XXXD obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the Issuer, 

or 

D this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 

acquisition and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 

paid. 

D-1 



The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served 
upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 

representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 

disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being 
made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended 
or modified on the date hereof. 
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REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126243 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply 

Invoice # : 126243 

Item I Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Prii:e Contract 
Amount 

I 
530 'STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 6,650.00 6,650.00 

540 PONO EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 56,970.00 56,970.00 

CONSTRUCTION 
550 SEEDING I MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 41,080.00 41,080.00 

560 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 184,TTO.OO 184,770.00 

I 570 T8..EVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 8,165.00 8,165.00 
STORM SEWER 

580 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-SUILTS 1.00 .LS 28,685.00 28,685.00 

590 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 48,990.00 48,990.00 
,SYSTEM 

i 600 •WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 4,180.00 4,180.00 
I AS-8UILTS 

610 6"CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

620 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 40,220.00 40,220.00 

630 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 7,890.00 7,890.00 

640 STORMWATER POU.UTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 26,560.00 26,560.00 
PLAN 

I 650 TESTING ALlOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

660 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 55,440.00 55,440.00 

670 BULKHEAD/ RETAINING WAUS 1.()0 .LS 9,915.00 9,915.00 

680 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 4,945.00 4,945.00 

690 WARRANTY BOND I MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,235.00 1,235.00 

02C IPHASE2-PORJION MAIN 162 LOTS 25.00 4,681,210.00 

700 I CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 53,900.00 53,900.00 

I Space & Sloon) 
710 • CLEARING AND GRUBBING (&igle Family 1.00 .LS 125,825.00 125,825.00 

iLots) 
1.001 .LS I 

I 
720 ROADWAY ANO ROADWAY EARTHWORK 806,320.00 806,320.00 
730 EARTHWORK / LOT FILL 

I . 
284,030.00 284,030.00 1.00 .LS 

740 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 14,420.00 14,420.00 
750 PONO EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 302,350.00 302,350.00 

CONSTRUCTION 
760 SEEDING/MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 101,825.00 101,825.00 

I 770 I STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 433,960.00 433,960.00 
780 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 440,995.00 440,995.00 

Period Ending Date: 07/3'V2.0 Detail Page 4 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 
1.00 56,970.00 

0.16 6,572.80 
1.00 184,770.00 

0.50 4,082.50 

0.05 1,434.25 

1.00 48,990.00 

0.35 1,463.00 

1.00 4,035.00 

1.00 40,220.00 
1.00 7,890.00 
1.00 26,560.00 

0.60 6,642.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.0D 0.00 
1.00 4,945.00 

1.0D 1,235.00 

16.37 3,591,628.30 

1.00 53,900.00 

1.00 125,825.00 

0.65 524,108.00 
1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 302,350.00 

0.28 28,511.00 
0.90 390,564.00 
0.09 39,689.55 

Application No. : 25 

Application Date: 07/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0 .00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.0C 56,970.00 

0.00 0.00 0.16 6,572.80 

0.00 0.00 1.00 184,770.00 

0.00 0.00 0.50 4,08250 

0.45 12,908.25 0.50 14,342.50 

0.00 0.00 1.00 48,990.00 

0.15 627.00 0.50 2,090.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 40,220.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 7,890.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 26,560.00 

0.05 553.50 0.65 7,195.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.0D 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 4.945.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 

0.60 123,986.92 16.97 3,715,615.22 

0.00 0.00 1.00 53,900.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 125,825.00 

0.00 0.00 0.65 524,108.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 302,350.00 

0.00 0.00 0.28 28,511.00 
0.00 0.00 0.90 390,564.00 
0.20 89,008.17 0.29 128,697.72 

¾ 
Comp 

0.00% 
100.00% 

16.00% 
100.00% 
50.00% 

50.00% 

100.00%; 

50.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

' 65.00%! 
0.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

79.37% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

65.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

28.00% 
90.00% 
29.18% 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certlflcation for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar . 

Invoice: 126243 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126243 

Item . Description Quantity [ Unit ! Unit Total 

I ID 
Price Contract , Amount I ; 

~ 

.LS I 22,560.00 22,560.00 790 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 
STORM SEWER 

800 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00 .LS I 10,445.00 10,445.00 
! 810 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 638,345.00 638,345.00 

COLLECTION SYSTEM 
820 lV INSPECTION & REPORTS / SANITARY 1.00 .LS 34,660.00 34,660.00 

SEWER 
830 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 339,525.00 339,525.00 

I 
SYSTEM ! 

840 WATER ANO SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 8,360.00 8,360.00 
AS-BUILTS 

850 fiCONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

860 jREUSE WATER DISTRISUTKJN SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 315.205.00 315,205.00 

870 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROl 1.00 .LS 31,990.00 31,990.00 
880 STORMWATER POUUTION PREVENTION 1.001 .LS 42,620.00 42,620.00 

PlAN 
890 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

900 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 71,190.00 71,190.00 

910 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 .LS 499,945.00 499,945.00 

i 920 BULKHEAD i RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 41,935.00 41,935.00 
! 930 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 42,000.00 42,000.00 i 
I 940 WARRANTY BOND I MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 3,700.00 3,700.00 

I 03 AMENITY CENTER 11.ooi 363,150.00 

' 950 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 27.435.00 27,435.00 
Space & Strom) 

960 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 199,855.00 199,855.00 
970 6" CONC DUMPSTER PAD & WALL 1.00 .LS 0.00 0.00 
980 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 6,335.00 6,335.00 
990 SEEDING/ MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 18,425.00 18,425.00 
1000 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 34,665.00 34,665.00 
1010 lILEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 2,940.00 2,940.00 

15TORM SEWER 
I 1020 PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00 .LS 4,175.00 4,175.00 

1030 . GRAVITY SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 1,900.00 1,900.00 

Period Ending Date: 07/31'20 Detail Page 5 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.50 11,280.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.95 606,427.75 

0.60 20,796.00 

1.00 339,525.00 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 4,035.00 
0.90 283,684.50 
1.00 31,990.00 
1.00 42,620.00 

0.60 6,642.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.90 449,950.50 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 42,000.00 
1.00 3,700.00 

5.65 147,060.00 

1.00 27,435.00 

0.50 99,927.50 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 25 

Application Date: 07/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date % I 
Comp j Units Amount UnitS Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.50 11,280.00 50.00% 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

0.05 31,91725 1.00 638,345.00 100.00% 

0.00 0.00 0.60 20,796.00 60.00%1 

0.00 0.00 1.00 339,525.00 100.00% 

0.30 2,508.00 0.30 2,508.00 30.00% 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 100.00%: 

0.00 0.00 0.90 283,684.50 90.00%: 
0.00 0.00 1.00 31,990.00 100.00% 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,620.00 100.00% 

0.05 553.50 0.65 7,195.50 65.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.90 449,950.50 90.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,000.00 100.00% 
0.00 0.00 1.00 3,700.00 100.00% I 

1.10 34,991.50 6.75 182,051.50 · 50.13%j 

0.00 0.00 1.00 27,435.00 100.00%1 

0.10 19,985.50 0.60 119,913.00 60.00%1 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.40 13,866.00 0.40 13,866.00 40.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.60 1,140.00 0.60 1,140.00 60.00%j 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project 195&-WILFORD PRESERVE Invoice: 126243 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached . 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply 

Invoice#: 126243 

~ I Description Quantity I Unit Unit 
' Price 

1040 1V INSPECTION & REPORTS/ SANITARY 1.00! .LS 340.00 
SEWER 

1050 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 5,625.00 

1060 STORMWATER POllUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 10,500.00 
PLAN 

1070 :TESTING AU..OWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 

1080 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 31,400.00 

I 1090 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 .LS 6,630.00 

1100 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,235.00 

1110 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 620.00 

C001 C0#1-0DP P1 MACK CONCRETE W0#1 1.00 

6000 jC0#1: ODP-MACK CONCRETE W0#1 1.00 .LS I -209,130.76 

C002 Ca.2-0DP P1 FERGUSON W0#2 1.001 

i 6010 00#2: CDP-FERGUSON WATERWORKS 1.00' .LS -410,925.58 
W0#2 

C003 C0#3-0DP P1 RINKER W0#3 1.00 

6020 C0#3: ODP-ffi'DRO CONDUIT/RINKER 1.00 .LS -308,735.78 
W0#3 

C004 ICQN.RCP UPGRADE 1.00 

6030 00#4: RCP UPGRADE 1.00 .LS 30,000.00 

C005 COfi.LIFT STATION PER CCUA RCO 1.00 j 

6040 C05: Lift Station Upgrades per CCUA 1.001 .LS 67,855.00 
Reo-02 

C006 C0#6-ELECTRICAL SLEEVE CRSING 1,241.00 

6050 C0#6: General Conditions ELECT SLEEVE 1.00 .LS 1,216.00 
XING 

I 
6060 C0#6: 2.5" Sch40 Electrical Sleeve 1,054.00 LF 4.50 

Crossings 
6070 C0#6: 3" Sch40 Electrical Sleeve Crossings 186.00 LF 5.00 

C007 IC017-P2 RCP UPGRADE 1.00 

6080 !coo: PH.2 RCP UPGRADE tool .LS 26,750.00 

COOS IC0#8-0DP P2 ODP FERGUSON W0#4 -1.00 

Total 
Contract 
Amount 

340.00 

5,625.00 

10,500.00 

11,070.00 
31,400.00 
6,630.00 
1,235.00 

620.00 

-209, 130.76 

-209, 130.76 

-410,925.58 

-410,925.58 

-308,735.78 

-308,735.78 

30,000.00 

30,000.00 

67,855.00 

67,855.00 

6,889.00 

1216.00 

4,743.00 

930.00 

26,750.00 

26,750.00 

-770,209.72 

Period Ending Date: 07/3 'V20 Detail Page 6 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 5,625.00 

0.90 9,450.00 

015 2,767.50 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 1,235.00 
1.00 620.00 

1.00 -209,130.76 

1.00 -209, 130.76 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -308,735.78 

1.00 -308,735.78 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.00 67,855.00 

1.00 67,855.00 

1,241.00 6,889.00 

1.00 1,216.00 

1,054.00 4,743.00 

186.00 930.00 

1.00 26,758.00 

1.00 26.750.00 

-1.00 -778,209.72 

Application No. : 25 

Application Date : 07/31120 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0 .00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 5,625.00 

0.00 0.00 0.90 9,450.00 

0.00 0.00 015 2,7o7.50 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 620.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209, 130.76 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209, 130.76 

0.00 0.00 1.111: ..t10,925.58 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -410,925.58 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308,735.78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308,735.78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

0.00 0.00 1,241.00 6,889.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,216.00 

0.00 0.00 1,054.00 4,743.00 

0.00 0.00 186.00 930.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 26,750.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 26,750.00 

0.00 0.00 -1.1111 -770,209.72 

% 
Comp 

0.00% 

100.00% 

90.00% 
I 

25.00% 
0.00% 
0.4)0% 

100.00% 
100.00%, 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00"!. 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00'Yo 

.1 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment. containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar . 

Invoice: 126243 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice # : 126243 

r Item I Description Quantity I Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 
Amount 

6090 C0#8: PH.2 ODP FERGUSON -1.00i .LS 770,209.72 -770,209.72 
WATERWORKS W0#4 

C009 C0#9-00P P2 MACK CONCRETE W0#5 -1.00 -118,076.95 

6100 Jc0#9: PH.2 ODP MACK CONCRETE W0#5 -1.00 .LS 168,076.96 -168,076.96 

C010 C0#10-0DP P2 RINKER W0#6 -1.00 -110,951.89 

6110 C0#10: PH2 ODP HYDRO -1.00! .LS 180,951.09 -180,951.09 
CONDUIT/RINKER W0#6 ! 

C011 C0#11-0DP P1 CLOSE OUT 3.00 43,967.19 

6120 C0#11 :PH2 ODP MACK CONCRETE C01 1.00 .LS 1.076.96 1,076.96 

6130 C011: PH.1 ODP FERGUSON CLOSE OUT 1.00 .LS 36,105.02 36,105.02 
W0#2 

6140 ico11: PH.1 ODP HYDRO CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 6,785.21 6.78521 
dba/RINKER W0#3 

CO12 COl12-PH2 IMPORT DIRT 100,210.00 53,597.17 

6190 C012: PH.2 SWMF-1 Pond Using and 10,871.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Blending All 

6200 C012: PH2 SWMF-2 Pond All Bad Blending 9,890.00 CY 0.82 8,109.80 
Import 

6210 C012: PH2 SWMF-6 Pond All Bad Blending 9,065.00 CY 0.82 7,433.30 
Import Fill 

· 6220 C012: PH.2 SWMF-12 Al Pond Malerial 3,866.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Good 

6230 C012: PH.2 SWMF-14 All Pond Material 20,594.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Good 

6240 C012: PH.2 SWMF-8 Pond All Bad Blending 24,580.00 CY 0.82 20,155.60 

I 6250 
Import Fil 
C012: PH.2 SWMF-7 Pond All Bad Blending 21,343.00 CY 0.82 17,501.26 
Import Fill 

6260 C012: PH.2 Bond 1.00 .LS 397.21 397.21 
I CO13 C0#13-PH3 CLEARING 10,672.00 183,682.72 
I 6150 C013: PH.3 Construction Survey 1.00 .LS 5,100.00 5,100.00 

6160 C013: PH.3 Silt Fence 10,637.00 Lf 224 23,826.88 
6170 IC013: PH.3 aear Grubb & Bum Onsite 33.~I AC l 4,600.00 151,800.00 

. 6180 C013: PH.3 Bond 1.00 .LS 2,955.84 2,955.84 

Period Ending Date: 07/31'20 Detail Page 7 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

-1.00 -770,209.72 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-0.93 -167,351.85 

-0.93 -167,351.85 

3.00 43,967.19 

1.00 1,076.96 
1.00 36,105.02 

1.00 6,785.21 

100,210.00 53,597.17 

10,871.00 0.00 

9,890.00 8,109.80 

9,065.00 7,433.30 

3,866.00 0.00 

20,594.00 0.00 

24,580.00 20,155.60 

21,343.00 17,50126 

1.00 397.21 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 25 

Application Date: 07/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period I Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -770,209.72 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -168,076.96 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -168,076.96 

% 
I Comp 

100.00% 

100.00",{, 

100.00% 

0.001 0.00 -0.93 -167,351.85. 92.48% 

0.00 0.00 --0.93 -167,351.85 92.48% 

0.00 0.00 3.00 43,967.19 100.00",(, 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,076.96 100.00% 
0.00 0.00 1.00 36.105.02 100.00% 

I 
0.00 0.00 1.00 6,78521 100.00%' 

0.00 0.00 100,210.IMi 53,597.17 100.00% 

0.00 0.00 10,871.00 0.00 0.00%; 

0.00 0.00 9,890.00 8.109.80 100.00% 

0.00 0.00 9,065.00 7,433.30 100.00% 

0.00 0.00 3,866.00 0.00 0.00% 

0.00 0.00 20,594.00 0.00 0.00% 

0.00 0.00 24,580.00 20,155.60 100.00% 

0.00 0.00 21,343.00 17,501.26 100.00% 

0.00 0.00 1.00 397.21 100.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

,I 

,I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project 195~ WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar . 

Invoice : 126243 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retain age for line items may apply . 

Invoice # : 126243 

~ I Description I Quantity I Unit I Unit Total 

ID Price Contrac:t 
Amount 

CO14 C0#14-PH2 SI.EMS 3,325.00 61,900.00 

6270 C014: RC012-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS 1.00 .LS 3,200.00 3,200.00 

6280 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE2" SCH40PVC 684.00 LF 14.50 9,918.00 
IRRIGATION 

6290 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE2-1/2"SCH40 648.00 LF 16.00 10,368.00 
PVC ClAY ELEC. 

6300 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 3' SCH40 PVC 857.00 LF 17.00 14,569.00 
DEVELOPER 

6310 C0 14: RC012-1 SLEEVE 3' SCH40 PVC 459.00 LF 19.00 8,721.00 
CL.AYELEC. 

6320 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 4' SCH40 PVC 675.00 LF 21.00 14,175.00 
AT&T 

6330 "C014: RC012-1 BOND 1.00 .LS 949.00 949.00 

cots jC0#15-FM 12''WETTAPCHESWICK 1.001 7,436.76 

6660 C015: RC014 FM:ADD 12"CCUA 1.00· EA 9,382.29 9,382.29 
WET-TAP CHESWICK 

6662 C015: RC014 FM: DEDUCT 12'CNCTTO -1.00 EA 2,100.00 -2,100.00 
EXIST CHESWla< 

6664 C015: RC014 BOND 1.00 .LS 154.47 154.47 

I C016 C0#16: PH2AIB PHASING CHANGES 3.00 1 51,039.45 I 

6628 C016: RC015 DESIGN/PHASING 1.00 LS I . ' 32,336.12 32,336.12 
CHANGES - PHASE 2A 

6630 C016: RC015 DESIGN/PHASING 1.00 .LS 17,609.95 17,609.95 
CHANGES - PHASE 2B 

6632 C016: RC015 BOND 1.00 .LS 1,093.38 1,093.38 

C017 C0#17: PH1/2 AMENITY CENTER 0.00 132,860.10 

6666 l_C0 17: Construction Survey Layout AMENITY 1.00 .LS 6,500.00 6,500.00 
6668 C017: Certified Asbuilts AMENITY 1.00 .LS 3,000.00 3,000.00 
6670 C0 17: Geo-Technical Testing AMENITY 1.00 .LS 6,500.00 6,500.00 

I 6672 C0 17: Inlet Protections AMENITY 2.00 EA 119.00 238.00 
6674 C017: Embankrnenl AMENITY 2,719.00 CY 13.75 37,386.25 
6676 C017: SS: 6" SDR26 PVC (0-6' Cut) 74.00 LF 14.50 1,073.00 

AMENITY 
6676 jC017: S_S: 6" CleanoutAMENITY 2.00 EA 2,100.00 4,200.00 

Period Ending Date: 0713-\'20 Detail Page 8 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

989.50 19,774.50 

0.50 1,600.00 

217.00 3,146.50 

216.00 3,456.00 

258.00 4,386.00 

0.00 0.00 

297.00 6,237.00 

1.00 949.00 

1.00 154.47 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 154.47 

2.52 40,093.38 

0.84 27,000.00 

0.68 12,000.00 

1.00 1,093.38 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 25 

Application Date: 07131/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 989.50 19,774.50 

0.00 0.00 0.50 1,600.00 

0.00 0.00 217.00 3,146.50 

0.00 0.00 216.00 3,456.00 

0.00 0.00 258.00 4,386.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 297.00 6,237.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 949.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 154.47 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 154.47 

0.00 0.00 2.52 40,093.38 

0.00 0.00 0.84 27,000.00 

0.00 0.00 0.68 12,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,093.38 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

% I 
Comp : 

31.95% 

50.00%! 
31.73%' 

33.33% 

30.11%1 

0.()0% 

44.00%, 

100.00"kl 

2Jl8% 

0.00%' 

0.00% 

100.00%' 

78.55% 

83.50% 

68.14% 

100.00% 

11.00'A. 

0.00%. 
0.00% 

0.00%, 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00%1 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project : 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126243 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice # : 126243 

- Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 

I ID Price Contract 
Amount 

I 6680 C017: SS: Sanitary Sewer Testing AMENITY 74.00 lF 7.50 555.00 

6682 C017: STORM: 8" HOPE Pipe AMENITY 71.00 LF 30.50 2,165.50 

6684 C017: STORM: 10' HOPE Pipe AMENITY 12.00 LF 59.00 708.00 • 
6686 C017: STORM: 12' HOPE Pipe AMENITY 36200 LF 49.00 17,738.00' 

' 6688 C017: STORM: 18' HOPE Pipe AMENITY 8.00 LF 875.00 7,000.00 
6690 C017: STORM: 24' Drain Basin AMENITY 2.00 EA 2,400.00 4,800.00 
6692 COH: STORM: 12' lnline Drain AMENITY 17.00 EA 1,300.00 22,100.00 
6694 C017: STORM: a· Roof Drain Assembly 4.00 EA 575.00 2,300.00 

,AMENITY 
6696 C017: STORM: Storm Drainage Testing 453.00 LF 9.75 4,416.75 

I AMENHY 
C017: WM: 2" PVC AMENITY 52.00 LF 8.70 452.40 I 6698 

6700 C017: WM: 2• Meler Assembly (meler and 1.001 EA 1,100.00 1,100.00 
feebyot ) 

6702 C017: WM: 2• RPZAssembly AMENITY 1.00 EA 1,885.00 1,885.00 
6704 C017: WM: Potable Water Testing AMENITY 911.00 LF 2.35 2,140.85 
6706 C017: IRR: 2' PVC AMENITY 73.00 LF 15.85 1,157.05 

I 6708 C017: IRR: 2• Meler Assembly (meter and 1.00 EA 840.00 840.00 
fee byot 

6710 0017: IRR: 2" RPZ Assembly AMENITY 

! 
1.00 EA 1,885.00 1,885.00 

6712 C017: IRR: 2• Sleeves AMENITY 68.00 LF 40.00 2,720.00 

' 

l 

I ' 

I 
I Grand Totals 12,664,706.20 I 

Period Ending Date: 0713 'V20 Detail Page 9 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0,00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00, 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

I 

10,416,424.91 ! 

Application No. : 25 

Application Date : 07/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Perfod Complel!! to Date 

Units Amount I Units Amount 
I I ' 

0.001 0.00 • 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 000 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1 

0.001 0.00 0.00 0.00 
o.ool 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00, o.oo I 0.00 o.oo I 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I 

I I 
I I I 

I I 

I I 
I I I I i 

I I 
: 

j 

,o.656,890.23 i 240,465.32 I 
I 

c!p I 
0.00% 
0.00%: 

0.00%1 
O.Oll°l11j 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
' I 

0.00%j 
0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00%1 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

i 

8-4.15% 



1955 PA#25 
CONDITIONAL 

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
UPON PARTIAL PAYMENT 

The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the sum of $216,418.79 hereby waives and 
releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services or materials furnished through 
July 31, 2020 to Wilford Preserve CDD on the job ofWilfot·d Preserve Phase I & Phast! 2 

the following described property: 

Wilford Preserve Phase 1 & Phase 2 Project 
Orange Park, FL 

This release is contingent upon receipt by the undersigned of the consideration specified 
above and upon full collection by the undersigned of any and all checks, drafts and instruments 
given in payment for labor, services or materials on the j ob . 

This waiver and release does not cover any retention or labor, services, or materials 
furnished after the date specified. 

DATED on: t:t/zsJ·l.OW 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF OSCEOLA 

JR DAVIS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC . 
210 S. HOAGLAND BLVD. 
KISSIMMEE, FL 34741 

7 _,, ,~., --k', I O,. 

Kristy Ke~~~ 

The foregoing instrumen! ~·~,s ackno lcdgc::d before me by means of_x physical presence or_ 
online notarization, this ..f..__3lny of .,. ' Q , 2020, by Kristy Kelley as Secretary of Jr. Davis 
Construction Company, Inc., on behalf of the corporation, who is: 

...x__ Personally known 
Produced Identification 

Type of Identification Produced __ _ ____ _ 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My Commission Expires 

NOTE: This is a statutory form prescribed by Section 713.20, Florida Statutes (1996). Effective 
October 1, 1996, a person may not require a lienor to furnish a waiver or release of lien that is 
different from the statutory fonn. 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Wilford Preserve Community 

Development District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement 
under and pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture from the Issuer to U.S. Bank 
National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of July 1, 2018, as supplemented by 
that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2019, (collectively, the 
"Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in 
the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 57 

(B) Name of Payee: Jr. Davis Construction, Inc. 

(C) Amount Payable: $280,284.12 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is 
due and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state 
Costs of Issuance, if applicable): Services contract with Wilford Preserve COD 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to used for a Deferred Cost: 

(E) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2019A 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. XXXD obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 

the Issuer, 

or 

D this requisition is for Costs of Issuance payable from the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund that have not previously been paid; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the 

acquisition and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 

paid. 

0-1 



The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served 
upon the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right 
to receive payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not 
been released or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item 
representing payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of 
such certificate entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CONSUL TING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being 
made; and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended 
or modified on the date hereof. 

0-2 

=-



September 28, 2020 

Wilford Preserve 
Community Development District 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine , Florida 32092 

RE: Pay Request No.26 for Wilford Preserve 
Taylor & White, Inc., Project No: 16050.1 

Wilford C.D.D.: 

9556 Historic Kings Road S., Suite 102 
Jacksonville , Flor ida 32257 

I: (904) 346-0671 • f: (904) 346-3051 
www.TaylorandWhite.com 

I have reviewed and approved Jr. Davis Construction Co., Inc., Pay Request No. 26 as follows : 
Pay Item ID #'s 40,60 & 260, 02A (Cheswick oak Ave) , 710 , 730,910,920 , CO13, CO15, 
CO16-6630 & CO16-6632 are to be paid by DFC Wilford, LL C under the Construction 
Funding Agreement between the Wilford Preserve Community Development District and 
Dream Finders Homes , LLC .. 

Original Contract 
Net Change by Change Order 
Contract Sum to Date 
Total Completed and Stored to Date 
Retainage: 

10% of Completed Work 
10% of Stored Materials 
Total Retainage 

Total Earned Less Retainage 
Less Previous Certificates for Payment 
Amount Due this Application 
Balance To Finish, Plus Retainage 

Wilford CDD 
$10,226 ,148.00 
$ -1,591,874.61 
$ 8,634,273.39 
$ 7,498,911.63 

$ 
$ 

749,891.16 
0.00 

$ 526,056.84 
$ 6,972,854.79 
$ 6,692,570.67 
$ 280,284.12 
$ 1,661,418 .60 

DFC Wilford. LLC 
$3,820,610 .00 
$ 209,822.81 
$ 4,030,432.81 
$3,499,721.20 

$ 349,972.12 
$ 0.00 
$ 334,546.87 
$3,165 ,174.33 
$3 ,137,890.11 
$ 27,284.22 
$ 865,258.48 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Sincerely, 
Taylor & White, Inc. 

a;r -
D. Glynn Taylor, P.E. 
President 
DGT 

T:\2016\160S0. l Wilford Preserve CDD\Pay Applications\Pay Request_Draw26_JRDavis_UPDA TED - Copy.docx 

:_ 



To: WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DE 

475 West Town Places, Ste. 114 

ST. Augustine, FL 32092 

Fiorn: Jr. Davis Construction Co., Inc. 

210 Hangar Road 

Kissimmee, FL34741 

Conbadfor. Phase 1, Clear & Grub Ph II 

Request for payment: 

Original Contract Amount 

Approved Changes 

Revised contract amount 

Contract completed to date 

Add-Ons to date 

Taxes to date 

Less Retainage 

Total completed less retainage 

Less previous requests 

Current request for payment 

Current billing 

Current additional charges 

Current tax 

Less current retainage 

Current amount due 

Remaining contract to bill 

$14,046,758.00 

-$1,382,051.80 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$860,603.88 

$9,830,460.61 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$34,174.26 

$2,526,677.25 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT 
Pioject 1955-

WILFORD PRESERVE 
Period Ending Date: 8/3112020 

Invoice: 126298 

Draw: 26 
Engner. Taylor & White, Inc. 

$12,664,706.20 

$10,998,632.83 

$10,138,028.95 

$307,568.34 

$341,742.60 

$307,568.34 

Invoice Dall!: 8/3112020 

Conlracl:Date: 8/14/2018 

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the 
data comprising this application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of 
the Engineer's knowledge, information and belief the Work has prgressed as indicated 
the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents and the 
Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED $ 307,568.34 
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the continuation Sheet that are changed to confoml to the amount cemfied.) 

ENGINEER: ~ 

By ~ Dala ~~~ 

otiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor na~in Issuance, payment, and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Changes approved in previous $665,978.09 $2,048,029.89 
months bv Owner 
Total Approved this Month $0.00 $0.00 

TOTALS $665,978.09 $2,048,029.89 

NET CHANGES By Change Order -$1,382,051.80 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued 
and payments received from the Owner and that current payment shown herein is now due. 

Contractor: Jr . DB"'is Const~ Co lnc 
/ 

v - ~ By-- •~ ~"): 
'1 

Date: tr I ·z.sJ UZG 

State of: Florida County of: Osceola 

::""'t-{) 
Subscribed and swom lo~ et me ll'ir "d s day of . u... 
Notary Public: _ _.__.._J--'1,_""------ - ----

",,---icArne,uNe J . COOK 
·~ Notary Public-State of Flortda 

-~ •~ Commission • GG 953847 
My Commission expires:<ol'1 I L L ( <-Jipj,J My Commission Expires 

~,,,,,~,,,, May 02. 202-4 

,I 

,I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126298 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice # : 126298 

I 
Item 

I 
Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 
Amount 

01 IPHASE 1 29.00[ 5,565,263.00 

20 MOBILIZATION & SITE PREP PH.1 ONLY 1.00 .LS 203,150.00 203,150.00 

I 
30 CLEAR& GRUB (Rdwy. Easements Open 1.00 .LS 124,790.00 124,790.00 

Spaces.Storm) 
40 CLEAR & GRUBBING (Single Family Lots) 1.00 .LS 95,980.00 95,980.00 

50 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 650,125.00 650,125.00 

60 EARTHWORK/ LOT FILL 1.00 .LS 145,245.00 145,245.00 

70 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 14,865.00 14,865.00 

80 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 550,295.00 550,295.00 
CONSTRUCTION 

90 SEEDING / MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 131,040.00 131,040.00 
100 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 956,170.00 956,170.00 

110 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 387,325DO 387,325.00 

120 ! TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 28,300.00 28,300.00 
STORM SEWER 

130 PAVING AND DRAINAGEAS-BUILTS 1.00 .LS 17,435.00 17,435.00 
140 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 684,250.00 684,250.00 

COLLECTION SYSTEM 
150 CCUA PUMP STATION 1.00 .LS 414,175.00 414,175.00 
160 SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN 1.00 .LS 90,435.00 90,435.00 
170 TV INSPECTION & REPORTS/ SANITARY 1.00 .LS 29,100.00 29,100.00 

SEWER 
180 POT ABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 319,280.00 319,280.00 

SYSTEM 
190 1WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 8,355.00 8,355.00 

!AS-BUILTS 
200 j6" CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 2,300.00 2,300.00 
210 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 273,530.00 273,530.00 
220 • EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 37,895.00 37,895.00 
230 'STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 42,620.00 42,620.00 

Pt.AN 
240 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 
250 SIDEWALKS ANO ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 66.275.00 66,275.00 
260 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 .LS 67,280.00 67280.00 
270 I BULKHEAD/ RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 30,500.00 30,500.00 

Period Ending Date: 08/31/20 Detail Page 2 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

29.00 5,565,263.00 

1.00 203,150.00 
1.00 124,790.00 

1.00 95,980.00 
1.00 650,125.00 

1.00 145,245.00 

1.00 14,865.00 
1.00 550295.00 

1.00 131,040.00 
1.00 956,170.00 
1.00 387,325.00 

1.00 28,300.00 

1.00 17,435.00 

1.00 684,250.00 

1.00 414,175.00 
1.00 90,435.00 

1.00 29,100.00 

1.00 319,280.00 

1.00 8,355.00 

1..00 2,300.00 
1.00 273,530.00 
1.00 37,895.00 
1.00 42,620.00 

1.00 11,070.00 
1.00 66,275.00 
1.00 67,280.00 
1.00 30,500.00 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date : 08/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 29.00 5,565,263.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 203,150.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 124,790.00 

0.00 0.00 1 00 95,980.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 650,125.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 145245.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 14,865.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 550295.00 

0.00 0.00 1.0C 131,040.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 956,170.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 387,325.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 28,300.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 17,435.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 684250.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 414,175.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 90,435.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 29,100.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 319,280.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 8,355.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 2,300.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 273,530.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 37,895.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,620.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 11,070.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 66275.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 67,280.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 30,500.00 

Comp % I 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00"/o 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00%J 
100.00%j 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00% 

100.00%1 
100.00% 
100.00%1 

,t 

,L 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126298 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice #: 126298 

I 
Item I Description Quantity Unit Unit 

I 
Total 

ID Price Contract 

I Amount 

280 IUNING OF PONDS 1.00 .LS 134,065.00 134,065.00 

290 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.001 .LS 45,707.00 45,707.00 

300 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.001 .LS 3,706.00 3,706.00 

02A PHASE 2-CHESWICK OAK AVE 20.00 2,560,370.00 

310 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easemoots, Open 1.00 .LS 84,405.00 84,405.00 
Space, Storm) 

I 320 ROADWAY ANO ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 1,189,275.00 1,189,275.00 

I 330 SlRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 20,750.00 20,750.00 

340 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1 00 .LS 38,265.00 38,265.00 
CONSTRUCTION 

350 SEEDING/ MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 64,840.00 64,840.00 

360 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 340,895.00 340,895.00 
370 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 19,775.00 19,775.00 
380 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 18,385.00 18,385.00 

STORM SEWER 
390 i PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00 .LS 57,290.00 57,290.00 
400 SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN 1.00 .LS 150,030.00 150,030.00 
410 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 195,145.00 195,145.00 

SYSTEM 
420 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 5,225.00 5,225.00 

A~UILTS 
430 6"CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 
440 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 166,775.00 166,775.00 
450 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1()0 .LS 19,950.00 19,950.00 
460 STORMWA TER POL.LUTION PREVENTION 1.()0 .LS 34,590.00 34,590.00 

PLAN 
470 TESTING Al..l..OWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 
480 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 123,605.00 123,605.00 
490 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 14,825.00 14,825.00 
500 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,240.00 1,240.00 
02B PHASE 2-FIRETHORN AVE 19.00 876,765.00 
510 1CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 28,400.00 28,400.00 

I 
!Spaces & Slonn) 

520 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 307,565.00 307,565.00 

Period Ending Date: 08/31'20 Detail Page 3 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

1.00 134,065.00 
1.00 45,707.00 
1.00 3,706.00 

16.99 2,301,094.90 

1.00 84,405.00 

0.91 1,084,328.50 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 38,265.00 

0.60 38,904.00 
1.00 340,895.00 
1.00 19,775.00 

1.00 18,385.00 

0.30 17,187.00 
0.98 147,029.40 
1.00 195,145.00 

0.90 4,702.50 

1.00 4,035.00 

1.00 166,775.00 
1.00 19,950.00 
1.00 34,590.00 

0.80 8,856.00 
0.50 61,802.50 
1.00 14,825.00 
1.00 1,240.00 

12.96 638,215.55 

1.00 28,400.00 

0.65 199,91725 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date : 08/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Dale 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 1.00 134,065.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 45,707.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 3,706.00 

0.28 11,458.00 17.19 2,312,552.90 

0.00 0.00 1.00 84,405.00 

0.00 0.00 0.91 1,084,328.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 38,265.00 

0.00 0.00 0.60 38,904.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 340,895.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 19,775.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 18,385.00 

0.20 11,458.00 0.50 28,645.00 
0.00 0.00 0.98 147,029.40 
0.00 0.00 1.00 195,145.00 

0.00 0.00 0.90 4.702.50 

O.llO 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 166,775.00 
0.00 0.1)() 1.00 19,950.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 34,590.00 

0.00 0.00 0.80 8,856.00 
0.00 0.1)() 0.50 61,802.50 
0.00 0.00 1.00 14,825.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,240.00 
0.15 46,134.75 13.11 684,350.30 

0.00 0.00 1.00 28,400.00 

0.15 46,134.75 0.80 246,052.00 

% 
Comp I 

I 
100.00%1 
100.00%! 
100.00% 

90.32% 

100.00% 

91.18% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

60.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

50.00% 
98.00% 

100.00% 

90.00'k 

100.00%· 

100.00% 
100.00%, 
100.00% 

80.00% 
50.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

78.05%1 

100.00%1 

81100% 

,I 

,l,:1 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126298 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice #: 126298 

I Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 
' Amount 

530 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 6,650.00 6,650.00 

540 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 56,970.00 56,970.00 

I CONSTRUCTION 
550 SEEDING/ MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 41,080.00 41,080.00 

560 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 184,TTO.OO 184,770.00 

570 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 8,165.00 8,165.00 
STORM SEWER 

I 
580 PAVING AND DRAINAGE ~UILTS 1.00 .LS 28,685.00 28,685.00 

590 POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION 1.00 .LS 48,990.00 48,990.00 
SYSTEM 

600 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 4,180.00 4,180.00 
AS-BUILTS 

610 6'CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4.035.00 

I 620 : REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 40,220.00 40,220.00 

I 
630 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 7,890.00 7,890.00 

640 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 26,560.00 26,560.00 
PLAN 

650 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 
660 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 55,440.00 55,440.00 
670 ,BULKHEAD/ RETAINING WALLS 1.00 .LS 9,915.00 9,915.00 

680 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 4,945.00 4,945.00 
690 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 1,235.00 1,235.00 

02C PHASE2.PORTION MAIN 162 LOTS 25.00 4.681,210.00 

700 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 53,900.00 53,900.00 

I 
Space & Stomi) 

710 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (Single Family 1.00 .LS 125,825.00 125,825.00 
Lois) 

720 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 806,320.00 806,320.00 
730 EARTHWORK I LOT FILL 1.00 .LS 284,030.00 284,030.00 
740 SlRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 14,420.00 14,420.00 
750 POND EXCAVATION AND BERM 1.00 .LS 302,350.00 302,350.00 

CONSTRUCTION 

I 760 SEEDING / MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 101,825.00 101,825.00 
770 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 433,960.00 433,960.00 
780 UNDERDRAIN 1.00 .LS 440.995.00 440,995.00 

Period Ending Date: 08/31'20 Detail Page 4 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 
1.00 56,970.00 

0.16 6,572.80 
1.00 184,TTO.OO 
0.50 4,082.50 

0.50 14,342.50 

1.00 48,990.00 

0.50 2,090.00 

1.00 4,035.00 
1.00 40,220.00 
1.00 7,890.00 
1.00 26,560.00 

0.65 7,195.50 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 4,945.00 
1.00 1,235.00 

16.97 3,715,615.22 

1.00 53,900.00 

1.00 125,825.00 

0.65 524,108.00 
1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 302,350.00 

0.28 28,511.00 
0.90 390,564.00 
0.29 128,697.72 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date : 08/31/20 

To: 
Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 56,970.00 

0.00 0.00 D.16 6,572.80 

0.00 0.00 1.00 184,TTO.OO 
0.00 0.00 0.50 4,082.50 

0.00 0.00 0.50 14,342.50 
0.00 0.00 1.00 48,990.00 

0.00 0.00 0.50 2,090.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 40,220.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 7,890.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 26,560.00 

0.00 0.00 0.65 7,195.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 4,945.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 

0.76 266,270.78 17.73 3,981,186.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 53,900.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 125,825.00 

0.10 80,632.00 0.75 604,740.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 284,030.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 302,350.00 

0.00 0.00 0.28 28,511.00 
0.00 0.00 0.90 390,564.00 
0.41 179,998.78 0.70 308,696.50 

% 
Comp 

0.00% 
100.00%1 

16.00% 
100.00% 
50.00% 

50.00% 
100.00% 

50.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

65.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

85.06°k 

100.00%/ 

100.00% 

75.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
100.00% 

28.00%, 

90.00%1 
70.00% 

:!f 

I,) 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are staled to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126298 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126298 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 

I Amount 

' 
790 TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS I 22,560.00 22,560.00 

STORM SEWER 
800 'PAVING AND DRAINAGE AS--BUIL TS 1.001 .LS 10,445.00 10,445.00 

810 GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER 1.00 .LS 638,345.00 638,345.00 
COLLECTION SYSTEM 

820 
1 
TV INSPECTION & REPORTS/ SANITARY 1.00 .LS 34,660.00 34,660.00 
jSEWER 

1.00 830 'POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION .LS 339,525.00 339,525.00 
1SYSTEM 

840 WATER AND SANITARY SEWER 1.(10 .LS 8,360.00 8,360.00 
~UILTS 

1 850 6"CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 4,035.00 4,035.00 

I 860 REUSE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 315,205.00 315,205.00 
l 870 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 31,990.00 31,990.00 

880 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00 .LS 42,620.00 42,620.00 
PLAN 

890 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 11,070.00 

900 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 71,190.00 71,190.00 

910 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 .LS 499,945.00 499,945.00 

920 BULKHEAD/ RETAINING WAI.LS 1.00 .LS 41,935.00 41,935.00 

930 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 42,000.00 42,000.00 
940 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 3,700.00 3,700.00 

03 AMENITY CENTER 17.00 363,150.00 

950 CLEAR & GRUB (Rdwy, Easements, Open 1.00 .LS 27,435.00 27,435.00 

I Space & Strom} 
960 ROADWAY AND ROADWAY EARTHWORK 1.00 .LS 199,855.00 199,855.00 
970 6" CONC DUMPSTER PAD & WALL 1.00 .LS 0.00 0.00 
980 STRIPING AND SIGNAGE 1.00 .LS 6,335.00 6,335.00 

I 
990 SEEDING / MULCHING AND SOD 1.00 .LS 18,425.00 18,425.00 
1000 STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 34,665.00 34,665.00 
1010 

1 
TELEVISION INSPECTION AND REPORT/ 1.00 .LS 2,940.00 2,940.00 
STORM SEWER 

1020 ( AVING AND DRAINAGE AS-BUil TS 1.00 .LS 4,175.00 4,175.00 
1030 GRAVJlY SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM 1.00 .LS 1,900.00 1,900.00 

Period Ending Date: 08131'20 Detail Page 5 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.50 11,280.00 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 638,345.00 

0.60 20,796.00 

1.00 339,525.00 

0.30 2,508.00 

1.00 4,035.00 
0.90 283,684.50 
1.00 31,990.00 

1.00 42,620.00 

0.65 7,195.50 

0.00 D.00 
0.90 449,950.50 
0.00 0.00 

1.00 42,000.00 

1.00 3,700.00 

6.75 182,051.50 

1.00 27,435.00 

0.60 119,913.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0:00 0.00 
0.40 13,866.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.60 1,140.00 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date : 08/31120 
To: 

Architecfs Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.25 5,640.00 0.75 16,920.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 638,345.00 

0.00 0.00 0.60 20,796.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 339,525.00 

0.00 0.00 0.30 2,508.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 4,035.00 

0.00 0.00 0.90 283,684.50 
0.00 0.00 1.00 31,990.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,620.00 

0.00 0.00 0.65 7,195.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.90 449,950.50 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 42,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 3,700.00 

0.20 6,933.00 6.95 188,984.50 

0.00 0.00 1.00 27,435.00 

0.00 0.00 0.60 119,913.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
020 6,933.00 0.60 20,799.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.60 1,140.00 

% 
Comp I 
75.00%1 

0.00% 
100.00% 

60.00% 

100.00% 

30.00%1 

100.00%1 
90.00% 

100.00% 
100.00% 

65.00% 
0.00% 

90.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
100.00•.; 

52.04% 

100.00% 

60.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

60.00% 
0.00%1 

O.OOo/~1 
60.00% 

,I 

,I 

d 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project 1955-WILFORD PRESERVE Invoice : 126298 

Application and Certification for Payment. containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice # : 126298 

ltl?m Description j Quantity I Unit ! Unit 

ID 
Price 

1040 1V INSPECTION & REPORTS I SANITARY 1.00 .LS 340.00 
SEWER 

1050 ,EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 1.00 .LS 5,625.00 

1060 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 1.00' .LS 10,500.00 
PLAN 

1070 TESTING ALLOWANCE 1.00 .LS 11,070.00 

1080 SIDEWALKS AND ADA HANDICAP RAMPS 1.00 .LS 31,400.00 

1090 LOT BUILDING PADS 1.00 l.S 6,630.00 

1100 PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BOND 1.00 1.S 1,235.00 

1110 WARRANTY BOND/ MAINTENANCE BOND 1.00 .LS 620.00 

I C001 C0#1-0DP P1 MACK CONCRETE W0#1 1.00 

I 6000 00#1: ODP-MACK CONCRETE W0#1 1.00 .LS -209,130.76 

C002 C0#2-0DP P1 FERGUSON WOl2 1.00 

6010 1C0#2: CDP-FERGUSON WATERWORKS 1.00 .LS I 410,925.58 
,W0#2 

C003 C0#3-0DP P1 RINKER W0#3 1.00 

I 6020 C0#3: ODP-HYDRO CONDUITIRINKER 1.00 .LS -308,735.78 
W0#3 

C004 C0#4-RCP UPGRADE 1.00 

6030 C0#4: RCP UPGRADE 1.00 .LS 30,000.00 

C005 COl5-LFT STATION PER CCUA RCO 1.00 

6040 'cos: Lift Station Upgrades per CCUA 1.001 .LS I 67,855.00 
RCQ.02 

COO& COl&-ElECTRICAL SLEEVE CRSING 1,241.00 

I 6050 C0#6: General Conditions ELECT SLEEVE 1.00 .LS 1,216.00 
XING 

6060 COtl6: 2.5" Sch40 Electrical Sleeve 1,054.00 LF 4.50 

I so10 
Crossings 
C0#6: 3" Sch40 Electrical Sleeve Crossings 186.00 LF 5.00 

COOT C0f1-P2 RCP UPGRADE 1.00 I 
6080 lc0#7 : PH.2 RCP UPGRADE 1.00 1.S 26,750.00 

COOS jCOl8-0DP P2 ODP FERGUSON W0#4 -1.00 

Total 
Contract 
Amount 

340.00 

5,625.00 

10,500.00 

11,070.00 
31,400.00 
6,630.00 
1,235.00 

620.00 

-209,130.76 

-209, 130.76 

-410,925.58 

-410,925.5B 

-308, 735. 78 

-308,735.78 

30,000.00 

30,000.00 

67,855.00 

67,855.00 

6,889.00 

1,216.00 

4,743.00 

930.00 

26,750.00 

26,750.00 

-110,209.n 

Period Ending Date: 08131'20 Detail Page 6 of 9 Pages 

P~usly Completed 
Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 5,625.00 

0.90 9,450.00 

0.25 2,767.50 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
1.00 1,235.00 

1.00 620.00 

1.00 -209, 130.76 

1.00 -209,130.76 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -410,925.58 

1.00 -308,735.78 

1.00 -308,735.78 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.00 30,000.00 

1.0I 67,855.00 

1.00 67,855.00 

1,241.00 6,889.00 

1.00 1,216.00 

1,054.00 4,743.00 

186.00 930.00 

1.00 26,750.00 

1.00 26,750.00 

-1.00 -770,209.72 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date: 08/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 5,625.00 
0.00 0.00 0.90 9,450.00 

0.00 0.00 0.25 2,767.50 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 1,235.00 
0.00 0.00 1.00 620.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209,130.7& 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -209, 130.76 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -410,925.58 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -410,925.58 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308,735..78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 -308,735.78 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 30,000.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 67,855.00 

0.00 0.00 1,241.0G 6,889.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,216.00 

0.00 0.00 1,054.00 4,743.00 

0.00 0.00 186.00 930.00 

0.00 0.00 1.DI 26,750.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 26,750.00 

0.00 o.ooJ -1.00 -770,209.72 

c:.np I 
0.00% 

100.00% 

90.00% 

25.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00"k 
100.00% 

100.00%: 

100.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00o/o 

100.00% 

100.00%1 
100.00% 

100.00%1 

100.00% 

,I 

,I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project 195> WILFORD PRESERVE 

ApplicaUon and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126298 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice#: 126298 

Item I Description I Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 

I Amount 

I 609() C0#8: PH.2 ODP FERGUSON -1.00 .LS 770209.72 -770209.72 
WATERWORKS W0#4 

C009 COll9-0DP P2 MACK CONCRETE W0#5 -1.00 -168,076.96 

6100 C0#9: PH1 ODP MACK CONCRETE W0#5 -1.00 .LS '. 168,076.96 -168,076.96 

C010 C0#10.0DP P2 RINKER WO#& -1.001 -180,951.09 

6110 C0#10: PH2 ODP HYDRO -1.00 .LS 180,951.09 -180,951.09 
CONDUIT/RINKER W0#6 

C011 jC0#11-0DP P1 CLOSE OUT 3.00 I 43,967.19 

6120 C0#11:PH2 ODP MACK CONCRETE C01 1.00 .LS 1,076.96 1,076.96 

6130 C011: PH.1 ODP FERGUSON CLOSE OUT 1.00 .LS 36,105.02 36,105.02 
W0#2 

6140 C011: PH.1 ODP HYDRO CONDUIT 1.00 .LS 6,785.21 6,785.21 
dba/RINKER WOO I 

C012 C0#1.2-PH2 IMPORT DIRT 100,210.ool 53,597.17 

6190 C012: PH.2 SWMF-1 Pond Using and 10,871.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Blending All 

6200 C012: PH.2 SWMF-2 Pond All Bad Blending 9,890.00 CY 0.82 8,109.80 
,Import 

6210 .C012: PH.2 SWMF-6 Pond All Bad Blending 9,065.00 CY 0.82 7,433.30 
'Import Fill 

6220 C012: PH.2 SWMF-12 All Pond Material 3,866.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Good 

6230 C012: PH.2 SWMF-14 All Pond Material 20,594.00 CY 0.00 0.00 
Good 

6240 C012: PH.2 SWMF-8 Pond An Bad Blending 24.580.00 CY 0.82 20,155.60 

I 
1lmport Fin 

6250 iC012: PH.2 SWMF-7 Pond All Bad Blending 21,343.00 CY 0.82 17,501.26 

I 62so 
Import Fill 
C012: PH1 Bond 1.00 .LS 397.21 397.21 

I co13 C0#13-PH3 CLEARING 10,672.00 183,682.72 

6150 C013: PH.3 Construction SU/Vey 1.00 .LS 5,100.00 5,100.00 
6160 C013: PH.3 Silt Fence 10,637.00 LF 2.24 23,826.88 
6170 C013: PH.3 Clear Grubb & Bum Onsite 33.00 AC 4,600.00 151,800.00 

I 61ao C013: PH.3 Bond 1.00 .LS 2,955.84 2,955.84 

Period Ending Date: 0&'31'20 Detail Page 7 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 
Units Amount 

-1.00 -770209.72 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-1.00 -168,076.96 

-0.93 -167,351.85 

--0.93 -167,351.85 

3.00 43,967.19 

1.00 1,076.96 

1.00 36,105.02 

1.00 6,785.21 

100,210.00 53,597.17 

10,871.00 0.00 

9,890.00 8,109.80 

9,065.00 7,433.30 

3,866.00 0.00 

20,594.00 0.00 

24,580.00 20,155.60 

21,343.00 17,501.26 

1.00 397.21 

0.00 0.00 

0.DD 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date: 08131/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -770,209.72 

0.00 0.00 -1.01 -168,076.96 

0.00 0.00 -1.00 -168,076.96 

0.00 0.00 -0.93 -167,351.85 

0.00 0.00 --0.93 -167,351.85 

0.00 0.00 3.00 43,967.19 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,076.96 
0.00 0.00 1.00 36,105.02 

0.00 0.00 1.00 6,785.21 

0.00 0.00 100,210.01 53,597.17 

0.00 0.00 10,871.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 9,890.00 8,109.80 

0.00 0.00 9,065.(X 7,433.30 

0.00 0.00 3,866.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 20,594.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 24,580.00 20,155.60 

0.00 0.00 21,343.00 17,501.26 

0.00 0.00 1.00 397.21 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.DD 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

% 
Comp 

100.00%1 

100.00% 

100.00% 

92.48%1 

92.48% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00%; 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00%1 
0.00% 

0.00% 

,I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project: 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. 

Invoice: 126298 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

Invoice # : 126298 

I Hem I Desc:ription Quantity Unit Unit Total 

ID Price Contract 
Amount 

' 
CO14 IC0#14-PH2 SLEEVES 3,325.00 61,900.00 

6270 C014: RC012-1 GENERAL CONDITIONS 1.00 .LS 3,200.00 3,200.00 

6280 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 2" SCH40 PVC 684.00 LF 14.50 9,918.00 
IRRIGATION 

6290 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 2-1/2" SCH40 648.00 LF 16.00 10,368.00 
PVC CLAY ELEC. 

6300 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 3" SCH40 PVC 857.00 LF 17.00 14,569.00 
DEVB...OPER 

6310 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 3" SCH40 PVC 459.00 LF 19.00 8,721.00 

I 
CLAYELEC. 

6320 C014: RC012-1 SLEEVE 4" SCH40 PVC 675.00 LF 21.00 14,175.00 
AT&T 

6330 C014: RC012-1 BOND 1.00 .LS 949.00 949.00 

C015 C0#15-FM 12• WET TAP CHESWICK 1.00 7,436.76 

6660 C015: RC014 FM ADD 12" CCUA 1.00 EA 9,382.29 9,382.29 
WET-TAP CHESWICK 

6662 C015: RC014 FM: DEDUCT 12" CNCT TO -1.00 EA 2,100.00 -2.100.00 
EXIST CHESWICK 

6664 !C015: RC014 BOND 1.00 .LS 154.47 154.47 

CO16 C0#1&: PH2A/B PHASING CHANGES 3.00i 51,039.45 

6628 C016: RC015 DESIGN/PHASING 1.00 .LS 32,336.12 32,336.12 
CHANGES - PHASE 2A 

6630 C016: RC015 DESIGN/PHASING 1.00 .LS 17,609.95 17,609.95 
CHANGES - PHASE 2B 

6632 C016: RC015 BOND 1.00 .LS 1,093.38 1,093.38 

CO17 C0#17: PH1f2 AMENITY CENTER 4,911.00 132,860.80 

6666 C017: Construction SuNey Layout AMENITY 1.00 .LS 6,500.00 6,500.00 
6668 C017: Certified Asbuills AMENITY 1.00 .LS 3,000.00 3,000.00 
6670 C017: Geo-Technical Testing AMENITY 1.00 .LS 6,500.00 6,500.00 
6672 C017: Inlet Protections AMENITY 2.00 EA 119.00 238.00 
6674 C017: Embankment AMENITY 2,719.00 CY 13.75 37,386.25 
6676 C017: SS: 6" SDR26 PVC (0-6' Cul) 74.00 LF 14.50 1,073.00 

; AMENITY 
l 6678 C017: SS: 6" Clearout AMENITY 2.00 EA 2,100.00 4200.00 

Period Ending Date: OBl3'V20 Detail Page 8 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed I 
Units Amount 

989.50 19,774.50 

0.50 1,600.00 
217.00 3,146.50 

216.00 3,456.00 

258.00 4,386.00 

0.00 0.00 

297.00 6,237.00 

1.00 949.00 

1.00 154.47 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

1.00 154.47 

2.52 40,093.38 

0.84 27,000.00 

0.68 12,000.00 

1.00 1,093.38 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date : 08/31/20 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

This Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 989.50 19,774.58 

0.00 0.00 0.50 1,600.00 

0.00 0.00 217.00 3,146.50 

0.00 0.00 216.00 3,456.00 

0.00 0.00 258.00 4,386.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 297.00 6,237.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 949.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 154.47 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 1.00 154.47 

0.48 10,946.07 3.00 51,039.45 

0.17 5,336.12 1.00 32,336.12 

0.32 5,609.95 1.00 17,609.95 

0.00 0.00 1.00 1,093.38 

o.ooj 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

% ! 
Comp I 
31.95% 

50.00% 

31.73% 

33.33% 

30.11% 

0.00% 

44.00% 

100.00% 

2.08% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

100.00% 

100.00%: 

100.00% 

100.00% 

100.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00%1 

,I 



REQUEST FOR PAYMENT DETAIL 
Project 1955- WILFORD PRESERVE 

Application and Certification for Payment, containing 
Contractor's signed certification is attached. 
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar . 

Invoice: 126298 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply . 

Invoice#: 126298 

Item I 

Price Contract 
Descript ion Quantity Unit Unit Total 

Amount 

6680 C0 17: SS: Sanitay Sewer Testing AMENITY 74.00 LF 7.50 555.00 

6682 C017: STORM:8" HOPE Pipe AMENITY 71.00! LF 30.50 2,165.50 

6684 C017: STORM: 10" HOPE Pipe AMENITY 12.00i LF 59.00 708.00 

6686 C017: STORM: 12" HOPE Pipe AMENITY 362.00 LF 49.00 11.1Ja.oo I 
6688 C017: STORM: 18" HOPE Pipe AMENITY 8.00 LF 875.00 7,000.00 

6690 C017: STORM: 24" Drain Basin AMENITY 2.00 EA 2,400.00 4,800.001 

6692 C017: STORM: 12" lnline Drain AMENITY 17.00 EA 1,300.00 22,100.00 

6694 0017: STORM: 8" Roof Drain Assembly 4.00 EA I 575.00 2,300.00 
I 

I 6696 

AMENITY 
453.00j LF j C017: STORM: Storm Drainage Testing 9.75 4,416.75 

AMENITY 
6698 0017: WM: 2" PVC AMENITY 52.00i LF 8.70 452.40 

6700 0017: WM: 2" Meter Assembly (meter and 1.00 EA 1.100.00 1,100.00, 
fee byot) 

6702 0017: WM: 2" RPZ Assembly AMENITY 1.00 EA 1,885.00 1,885.00· 

6704 0017: WM: Potable Water Testing AMENITY 911.00 LF 2.35 2,140.85 
6706 0017: lRR: 2" PVC AMENITY 73.00 LF 15.85 1,157.05 

670B 00 17: IRR: 2· Meter Assembly (meter and 1.00 EA 840.00 840.00 

I s110 
fee byot 
00 17: IRR: 2" RPZ Assembly AMENITY 1.00 EA 1,885.00 1,885.00 

I 6112 C017: IRR: 'Z" Sleeves AMENITY 68.00 LF I 40.00 2,720.00 

' I 
! I 

I 

I 

I f 

I I 
' I Grand lotals l 12,664,706.20 

Period Ending Date: 08/31'20 Detail Page 9 of 9 Pages 

Previously Completed 

Units Amount 

0.00. 0.00 
0.00

1 o.ooi 
0.00

1 0.001 
I 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00' 
0.00 0.00 
0.00, 0.00 

o.oo: 0.001 

I 
0.00, 0.00 

I o.oo: 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 
I 

0.00 
0.00 0.00 

I 
! 

I I 

I I 
I 

r 

: 
10.656,890.23 i 

Application No. : 26 

Application Date : 08/31120 
To: 

Architect's Project No.: 

0.00 0.00 

Th is Period Complete to Date 

Units Amount Units Amount 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 ! 0.00 0.001 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00

1 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.001 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.001 0.00 o.oo I 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

I I 
l I I 

I 
; 

I I 
I 

I 

I 

341,142.&0 I 10,998,632.13 

% 
Comp 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00%1 
0.00% 
0.00% 
o.oo,. 

0.00% 
0.00% 

f 

I 

86.84% 

.I, 

,I 



~ 

195S PA#26 
CONDITIONAL 

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN 
UPON PARTIAL PAYMENT 

The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the sum of $307,568.34 hereby waives and 
releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services or materials furnished through 
August 31, 2020 to Wilford Preserve CDD on the job of Wilford Preserve Phase 1 & Phase 

!_the following described property: 

Wilford Preserve Phase 1 & Phase 2 Project 
Orange Park, FL 

This release is contingent upon receipt by the undersigned of the consideration specified 
above and upon full collection by the undersigned of any and all checks, drafts and instruments 
given in payment for labor, services or materials on the job. 

This waiver and release does not cover any retention or labor, services, or materials 
furnished after the date specified. 

DATED on: '1/'2.sJ 2.cY c~O 

JR DAVIS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 
210 S. HOAGLAND BLVD. 
KISSIMMEE, FL 34741 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF OSCEOLA 

J~ 

The foregoing inst rumen; w!'1,:1cknowtc~gcd before me by means of_]{ physica l presence or_ 
on line notarization, this )':> I da y of :'>f ft;· 2022, by Kristy Kelley as Secretary of Jr. Davis 
Construction Company, Inc., on behalf oft 1e corporation, who is: 

_x_ Personally known 
Produced Identification 

Type of Identification Produced _____ _ _ _ 

,,~~~~!JJ:, KATHERINE J . COOK ' 
j'J>,~t-i:'i Notarv Publlo•Steto o1 Florido 
;• •= Commise1on # GG 963847 
-:...{,..,. ,~ / Mv Commission E>tplres 

,,..,,,,,, Mav 02. 2024 
·l:±t~ 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My Commission Expires _ ___ _ 

NOTE: This is a statutory form prescribed by Section 713.20, Florida Statutes (1996). Effective 
October 1, 1996, a person may not require a lienor to furnish a waiver or release of lien that is 
different from the statutory form. 
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Wilford Preserve
Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Statements
as of

September 30, 2020



General
2018 Debt 
Service

Capital 
Project Totals 

Assets:

Cash $30,915 --- --- $30,915

Investments:

Debt Service 2018B

Reserve --- $358,225 --- $358,225

Revenue --- $5,810 --- $5,810

Prepaynent --- $267,573 --- $267,573

Construction --- --- $427 $427

Debt Service 2019A

Reserve --- $183,147 --- $183,147

Revenue --- $206,409 --- $206,409

Prepaynent --- $19,927 --- $19,927

Construction --- --- $4,585,246 $4,585,246

Due From Developer --- --- $695,873 $695,873

Custody $2,418 --- --- $2,418

Prepaid Expenses $5,920 --- --- $5,920

Total Assets $39,253 $1,041,092 $5,281,546 $6,361,891

Liabilities:

Accounts Payable $0 --- --- $0

Accrued Expenses $3,717 --- --- $3,717

Fund Balances:

Restricted for 2018B Debt Service --- $631,608 --- $631,608

Restricted for 2019A Debt Service --- $409,484 --- $409,484

Restricted for 2018B Capital Projects --- --- $427 $427

Restricted for 2019A Capital Projects --- --- $5,281,119 $5,281,119

Nonspendable $5,920 --- --- $5,920

Unassigned $29,615 $0 $0 $29,615

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity $39,253 $1,041,092 $5,281,546 $6,361,891

WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2020

1



WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development District

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

Adopted Prorated Actual

   Budget 09/30/20 09/30/20 Variance

REVENUES:

Assessments - Tax Roll $36,097 $36,097 $37,291 $1,194
Assessments - Direct Assesments $84,678 $84,678 $84,678 $0
Interest $0 $0 $2 $2
Developer Contributions $0 $0 $15,129 $15,129
Micellaneous Revenue $0 $0 $209 $209

TOTAL  REVENUES $120,775 $120,775 $137,309 $16,534

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Engineering $15,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000
Arbitrage $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $0
Dissemination Agent $7,000 $7,000 $6,417 $583
Attorney $20,000 $20,000 $14,518 $5,482
Annual Audit $4,500 $4,500 $5,700 ($1,200)
Assessment Administration $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Trustee Fees $8,000 $8,000 $3,717 $4,283
Management Fees $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $0
Information Technology $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $0
Website Compliance $1,200 $1,200 $0 $1,200
Telephone $300 $300 $93 $207
Postage $1,500 $1,500 $155 $1,345
Printing & Binding $1,000 $1,000 $1,303 ($303)
Insurance $6,100 $6,100 $5,638 $462
Legal Advertising $2,500 $2,500 $2,190 $310
Other Current Charges $600 $600 $297 $303
Office Supplies $500 $500 $51 $449
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0

Total Administrative $120,775 $120,775 $92,655 $28,120

Grounds Maintenance:

Landscape Maintenance $0 $0 $6,658 ($6,658)
Lake Maintenance $0 $0 $1,454 ($1,454)

Total Grounds Maintenance $0 $0 $8,112 ($8,112)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $120,775 $120,775 $100,767 $20,008

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 $0 $36,542

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 ($1,007)

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $35,535

For the Period ending September 30, 2020

2



11

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Revenues:

Assessments - Tax Roll $0 $307 $0 $3,149 $8,741 $11,095 $10,253 $3,747 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,291
Assessments - Direct Assesments $0 $84,678 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $84,678
Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2
Developer Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,129 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,129
Miscellaneous Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $139 $0 $0 $70 $209

Total Revenues $0 $84,985 $0 $3,149 $8,741 $11,096 $25,383 $3,747 $139 $0 $0 $70 $137,309

Expenditures:

Administrative
Engineering $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600 $0 $600 $0 $0 $1,200
Dissemination Agent $292 $292 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $583 $6,417
Attorney $3,482 $1,702 $0 $1,649 $1,324 $977 $582 $1,997 $1,006 $1,802 $0 $0 $14,518
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $3,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,700
Assessment Administration $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Trustee Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,717 $0 $3,717
Management Fees $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $45,000
Information Technology $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $1,200
Website Compliance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Telephone $7 $28 $16 $0 $0 $23 $19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $93
Postage $34 $0 $3 $0 $8 $21 $0 $7 $41 $18 $11 $13 $155
Printing & Binding $257 $122 $4 $23 $266 $139 $2 $22 $128 $227 $28 $85 $1,303
Insurance $5,638 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,638
Legal Advertising $65 $0 $214 $129 $0 $83 $110 $127 $127 $1,209 $0 $127 $2,190
Other Current Charges $118 $169 $100 $84 $90 ($479) $37 $36 $32 $37 $37 $36 $297
Office Supplies $13 $13 $0 $0 $15 $10 $0 $0 $0 $1 $0 $0 $51
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

Total Administrative Expenses $18,930 $6,176 $4,770 $6,319 $8,136 $8,906 $5,182 $7,222 $5,767 $8,325 $8,227 $4,693 $92,655

Gournds Maintenance

Landscape Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,329 $3,329 $6,658
Lake Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $727 $727 $1,454

Total Grounds Maintenance Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,056 $4,056 $8,112

Total Expenses $18,930 $6,176 $4,770 $6,319 $8,136 $8,906 $5,182 $7,222 $5,767 $8,325 $12,283 $8,749 $100,767

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $0 $78,809 ($4,770) ($3,170) $605 $2,189 $20,200 ($3,476) ($5,628) ($8,325) ($8,226) ($4,623) $36,542

WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development District

General Fund
Month By Month Income Statement

Fiscal Year 2020
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WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development District
DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2018B
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For the Period ending September 30, 2020

Adopted Prorated Actual
 Budget 09/30/20 09/30/20 Variance

REVENUES:

Assessment - Lot Closing $358,226 $358,226 $190,379 ($167,847)
Interest Income $1,000 $1,000 $498 ($502)
Prepayment $0 $0 $1,637,395 $1,637,395

TOTAL  REVENUES $359,226 $359,226 $1,828,273 $1,469,047

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2015
Interest Expense - 11/01 $179,113 $179,113 $179,113 $0
Interest Expense - 05/01 $179,113 $179,113 $179,113 $0
Principal Expense - 5/01 $0 $0 $990,000 ($990,000)
Interest Expense - 08/01 $0 $0 $5,463 ($5,463)
Principal Expense - 8/01 $0 $0 $380,000 ($380,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $358,225 $358,225 $1,733,688 ($1,375,463)

OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 ($465) ($465)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES AND USES $0 $0 ($465) ($465)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $1,001 $94,120

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $180,338 $537,488

FUND BALANCE - Ending $181,339 $631,608
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WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development District
DEBT SERVICE FUND SERIES 2019A
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For the Period ending September 30, 2020

Proposed Prorated Actual
 Budget 09/30/20 09/30/20 Variance

REVENUES:

Assessment - Tax Roll $155,787 $155,787 $160,944 $5,157
Assessment - Direct $367,197 $367,197 $367,197 $0
Prepayments $0 $0 $19,927 $19,927
Interest Income $0 $0 $121 $121

TOTAL  REVENUES $522,984 $522,984 $548,189 $25,205

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2019A
Interest Expense - 11/01 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest Expense - 05/01 $201,750 $201,750 $201,750 $0
Principal Expense - 5/01 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $321,750 $321,750 $321,750 $0

OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Bonds Proceed $183,045 $183,045 $183,045 ($0)
Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES AND USES $183,045 $183,045 $183,045 ($0)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $384,279 $409,484

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $0

FUND BALANCE - Ending $384,279 $409,484
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Series Series
2018B 2019A

REVENUES:
 
Interest Income $30 $3,680
Developer Contributions $0 $1,100,000

TOTAL  REVENUES $30 $1,103,680

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay $85,058 $2,446,377
Cost of Issuance $0 $327,825

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $85,058 $2,774,202

OTHER SOURCES/(USES)

Interfund Transfer $465 $0
Bonds Proceeds $0 $7,801,955

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/(USES) $465 $7,801,955

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($84,563) $6,131,433

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $84,989 ($850,314)

FUND BALANCE - Ending $427 $5,281,119

WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development District

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For the Period ending September 30, 2020
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Wilford Preserve
Community Development District

Funding Requests

Check Requested Requested Balance Balance
Funding Date Date Check Funding Funding Due From Due From
Request of Received Amount Amount Amount Developer Developer

# Request Developer Developer FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2020

1 4/18/17 10/6/17 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 3/5/18 3/8/18 $30,600.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 4/4/18 5/17/18 $6,875.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 6/21/18 8/27/18 $11,817.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5 7/19/18 8/27/18 $13,022.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6 8/8/18 2/11/19 $11,427.67 $11,427.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 11/8/18 2/11/19 $15,139.78 $15,139.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8 1/10/19 3/18/19 $10,438.18 $10,438.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
9 2/26/19 4/2/19 $4,643.92 $4,643.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 3/14/19 7/1/19 $5,903.01 $5,903.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11 4/10/19 7/1/19 $8,955.60 $8,955.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12 5/8/19 7/1/19 $8,545.83 $8,545.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
13 6/7/19 7/1/19 $5,048.47 $5,048.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
14 7/18/19 4/6/20 $5,171.36 $5,171.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
15 8/19/19 4/6/20 $6,909.97 $6,909.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
16 9/30/19 4/6/20 $19,524.12 $4,395.38 $15,128.74 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL $179,024.28 $86,579.17 $15,128.74 $0.00 $0.00
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INTEREST RATES: 5.750%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2028
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $358,225
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $358,225

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 7/23/18 $6,230,000
Less:  May 1, 2020 ($990,000)
Less:  August 1, 2020 ($380,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $4,860,000

INTEREST RATES: 4.6% - 5.2%
MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2049
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 35% of MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $183,045
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $183,147

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 7/23/18 $7,985,000
Less:  May 1, 2020 ($120,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $7,865,000

WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development Distrist

Long Term Debt Report

SERIES 2018B, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

SERIES 2019A, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS
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WILFORD PRESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2020 Summary of Assessment Receipts

ASSESSED
# UNITS 

ASSESSED

SERIES 2019A 
DEBT ASMT 

(2)

FY20 O&M 
ASMT (1)

TOTAL 
ASSESSED

DFC WILFORD LLC 248 367,197.42     84,678.20       451,875.62     
NET DIRECT INVOICE 248 367,197.42 84,678.20       451,875.62 

NET ASSESSMENTS TAX ROLL 133 155,787.00 36,095.77       191,882.77 

TOTAL NET ASSESSMENTS 381 522,984.42 120,773.97 643,758.40 

RECEIVED BALANCE DUE
SERIES 2019A 

DEBT PAID
O&M PAID TOTAL PAID

DFC WILFORD LLC - 367,197.42 84,678.20       451,875.62     
TOTAL DUE  / RECEIVED DIRECT - 367,197.42 84,678.20       451,875.62 

TAX ROLL DUE / RECEIVED (6,351.49)        160,943.68 37,290.58       198,234.26 

TOTAL DUE / RECEIVED (6,351.49)        528,141.10 121,968.78 650,109.88 

SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS

CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION
DATE 

RECEIVED
AMOUNT 
RECEIVED

SERIES 2019A 
DEBT 

RECEIPTS
O&M 

RECEIPTS
1 11/13/2019 - - - 
2 11/21/2019 1,629.38         1,322.87         306.51             
3 12/11/2019 - - - 
4 12/18/2019 - - - 
5 1/22/2020 16,738.00       13,589.35       3,148.65         
6 2/21/2020 46,464.05       37,723.53       8,740.52         
7 3/17/2020 58,980.64       47,885.57       11,095.07       
8 4/17/2020 54,505.04       44,251.90       10,253.14       
9 5/14/2020 19,917.15       16,170.46       3,746.69         

10 6/11/2020 - - - 
- - 
- - 
- - 
- - 
- - 
- - 
- - 

TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS 198,234.26     160,943.68     37,290.58       

(1) Series 2018B Bond Debt must be paid in full on a per lot basis upon sale
to a builder/homeowner. Interest on remaining Debt Assessed due 50%
3/15/20 and 50% 9/15/20.
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WILFORD PRESERVE
Community Development District

Check Register Summary- General Fund

9/01/2020 - 9/30/2020

Check Date Check #'s Total Amount

9/2/20 157-159 $4,934.50
9/28/20 160-165 $16,435.35

Total $21,369.85



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/06/20          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2020 - 09/30/2020 ***       WILFORD PRESERVE GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/02/20 00010 7/29/20 20138    202007 310-51300-32100                                     *              600.00
ARB SER 2018 FYE 6/30/20

GRAU & ASSOCIATES                                                 600.00 000157
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/02/20 00003 7/31/20 116548   202006 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,005.50

JUN GENERAL COUNSEL
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.                                      1,005.50 000158

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/02/20 00016 8/01/20 JAX13593 202008 330-57200-42000                                     *            3,329.00

AUG LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
YELLOWSTONE LANSCAPE                                            3,329.00 000159

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/20 00002 9/01/20 11625    202009 300-15500-10000                                     *            5,920.00

FY21 INSURANCE
EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS, LLC                                    5,920.00 000160

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/20 00001 9/01/20 46       202009 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00

SEP MANAGEMENT FEES
9/01/20 46       202009 310-51300-35100                                     *              100.00

SEP INFORMATION TECH
9/01/20 46       202009 310-51300-31300                                     *              583.33

SEP DISSEMINATION SERVICE
9/01/20 46       202009 310-51300-42000                                     *               12.77

POSTAGE
9/01/20 46       202009 310-51300-42500                                     *               84.75

COPIES
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,530.85 000161

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/20 00003 8/31/20 117116   202007 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,801.50

JUL GENERAL COUNSEL
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.                                      1,801.50 000162

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/20 00011 9/10/20 20-00162 202009 310-51300-48000                                     *              127.00

NOTICE OF MEETING 9/17
JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD                                         127.00 000163

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/20 00015 9/01/20 PI-A0046 202009 310-51300-48000                                     *              727.00

SEP LAKE MAINTENANCE
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                          727.00 000164

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/20 00016 9/01/20 JAX14520 202009 330-57200-42000                                     *            3,329.00

SEP LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
YELLOWSTONE LANSCAPE                                            3,329.00 000165

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                 21,369.85

WILP WILFORD PRES   BPEREGRINO



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/06/20          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 09/01/2020 - 09/30/2020 ***       WILFORD PRESERVE GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

TOTAL FOR REGISTER               21,369.85

WILP WILFORD PRES   BPEREGRINO



Phone: 561-994-9299 

Wilford Preserve CDD 
1408 Hamlin Avenve, Unit E 
Saini Cloud, FL 34771 

Invoice No. 2013B 
Date 0712.9/2020 

SERVICE 

Grau and Associates 
951 W. Yamato Road, Suite 280 

Boca Raton, FL 33431-
www,graucpa,com 

Arbitrage Series 2018 FYE 0613012020 

O -30 
$00 .. 00 

31-diO 
0.00 

Current Amounl Oue 

61-90 91-120 
0.00 0.00 

Payment due upon receipt. 

Over 120 
0.00 

Fax: 561-994-5823 

AMOUNT 

$ __ ,,,60-,0o,, o,,,o 

2 

S~lancs 
600.00 



Hopping Green & Sams 
Attorneys and Counselors 

119 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 300 
P.O. Box 6526 

Tallahassee, FL 32314 
850.222.7500 

================================= STATEMENT ================================= 

July 31, 2020 
Wilford Preserve CDD 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St.Augustine, FL 32092 

Bill Number 116548 
Billed through 06/30/2020 

General Counsel 
WLPCDD 00001 WSH 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 
06/05/20 SSW Research physical quorum and public comment requirements and guidance 

pursuant to Governor's Executive Order and Task Force Report for Phase 2 
Re-opening. 

06/10/20 

06/11/20 

06/17/20 

06/18/20 

06/18/20 

06/23/20 

06/26/20 

KFJ 

KFJ 

WSH 

WSH 

KFJ 

WSH 

SSW 

Confer with Haber; record license agreement. 

Confer with Haber regarding license agreement. 

Review change order #16. 

Prepare or and participate in board meeting. 

Prepare budget hearing notice and documents; research property ownership; 
confer with Haber. 

Confer with Laughlin and prepare correspondence to McGraw regarding O&M 
assessments. 

Review Executive Order 20-150 regarding extension of waiver of physical 
quorum requirement for local government public meetings; prepare and 
circulate correspondence to District Managers regarding same. 

Total fees for this matter 

DISBURSEMENTS 
Recording Fees 

Total disbursements for this matter 

MATTER SUMMARY 

Jusevitch, Karen F.- Paralegal 

Warren, Sarah S. 
Haber, Wesley S. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

1.90 hrs 
0.20 hrs 
1.70 hrs 

145 /hr 
245 /hr 
330 /hr 

0.10 hrs 

0.30 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

1.40 hrs 

0.70 hrs 

0.10 hrs 

$885.50 

120.00 

$120.00 

$275.50 
$49.00 

$561.00 

$885.50 

$120.00 



General Counsel Bill No. 116548 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER 

BILLING SUMMARY 

Jusevitch, Karen F.- Paralegal 
Warren, Sarah S. 
Haber, Wesley S. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL 

1.90 hrs 
0.20 hrs 
1.70 hrs 

145 /hr 
245 /hr 
330 /hr 

Please include the bill number with your payment. 

Page 2 

$1,005.50 

$275.50 
$49.00 

$561.00 

$885.50 
$120.00 

$1,005.50 



Bill To: 

Wilford Preserve CDD 
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Property Name: Wilford Preserve CDD 

INVOICE 

Remit To: 

Yellowstone Landscape 
PO Box 101017 
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017 

1·33 · 572 · '-< 2... 
1& 

Invoice Due Date: August 31, 2020 

Invoice Amount: $3,329.00 

Monthly Landscape Maintenance August 2020 $3,329.00 

Invoice Total $3,329.00 

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211. 

Yellowstone Landscape I Post Office Box 849 I Bunnell FL 32110 I Tel 386.437.6211 I Fax 386.437.1286 



0 3 

Wilford Preserve Community Development District 
c/o Governmental Management Services 
475 West Town Place, Ste 114 

St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Wilford Preserve Community 
Development District 

704 

Kristina Rudez 

lnvoice#11625 

Please detach and return with payment 
x--------------------------~ 

Customer: Wilford Preserve Community Development District 

11625 10/01/2020 Renew policy 

FOR PAYMENTS SENT OVERNIGHT: 

Florida Insurance Alliance 
Package - Renew policy 
Due Date: 9/1/2020 

Egis Insurance Advisors LLC, Fifth Third Wholesale Lockbox, Lockbox #234021, 4900 W. 95th St Oak/awn, IL 60453 

Remit Payment To: Egis Insurance Advisors, LLC 
Lockbox 234021 PO Box 84021 
Chicago, IL 60689-4002 

(321 )233-9939 

sclimer@egisadvisors.com 

5,920.00 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Wilford Preserve CDD 
475 West Town Place 
Suite114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Management Fees - September 2020 3 
Information Technology- September 2020 MlJ •5 13' 35) 
Dissemination Agent Services - September 2020 /, 31 • $/3 • 
Postage I· •S!:3 · 
Copies 1-Jl•Sl 3' 

3 

0 2 2020 

Invoice 

Invoice #: 46 
Invoice Date: 9/1/20 

Due Date: 911/20 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Hours/Qty Rate Amount 

3,750.00 3,750.00 
100.00 100.00 
583.33 583.33 

12.77 12.77 
84.75 84.75 

Total $4,530.85 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $4,530.85 



Hopping Green & Sams 
Attorneys and Counselors 

119 S. Monroe Street, Ste, 300 
P.O. Box 6526 

Tallahassee, FL 32314 
850.222.7500 

Wilford Preserve CDD 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St.Augustine, FL 32092 

Bill Number 117116 
Billed through 07/31/2020 

General Counsel 
WLPCDD 00001 WSH 

By 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 
07/06/20 WSH Review and revise minutes; review agenda and correspondence regarding O&M 

assessment allocation; begin preparation of notices. 

07/08/20 KFJ Prepare lake management agreement; confer with Haber. 

07/10/20 WSH Begin preparation of assessment6 notices; follow up with McGraw regarding 
same. 

07/13/20 WSH Prepare O&M assessment and budget notices and correspondence to GMS 
regarding same; review and revise agreement for pond maintenance. 

07/14/20 WSH Confer with Fulks regarding O&M allocation. 

07/15/20 WSH Confer with Lancaster and Fulks regarding assessment notice; prepare for 
board meeting. 

07/16/20 WSH Prepare for and participate in board meeting; begin preparation of agreement 
for landscape maintenance. 

07/21/20 WSH Review and revise agreement for landscape maintenance services and confer 
with Laughlin regarding same. 

07/21/20 KFJ Prepare landscape and irrigation maintenance agreement; confer with Haber. 

07/22/20 WSH Confer with Laughlin regarding landscape maintenance map for maintenance 
agreement. 

07/23/20 WSH Finalize O&M assessment notice and confer with Laughlin regarding same. 

07/24/20 KFJ Research covenants and confer with Haber. 

07/28/20 KFJ Prepare budget hearing documents; confer with Haber. 

07/29/20 WSH Review and revise budget and assessment resolutions. 

07/30/20 KFJ Correspond with district manager regarding budget documents. 

Total fees for this matter 

0.70 hrs 

0.50 hrs 

0.50 hrs 

0.50 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

0.60 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

0.30 hrs 

0.30 hrs 

0.30 hrs 

0.40 hrs 

0.30 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

0.50 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

$1,801.50 



General Counsel 

MATTER SUMMARY 

Jusevitch, Karen F.- Paralegal 

Haber, Wesley S. 

Bill No. 117116 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER 

BILLING SUMMARY 

Jusevitch, Karen F.- Paralegal 

Haber, Wesley S. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL 

1.50 hrs 

4.80 hrs 

1.50 hrs 

4.80 hrs 

145 /hr 

330 /hr 

145 /hr 

330 /hr 

Please include the bill number with your payment. 

Page 2 

$217.50 
$1,584.00 

$1,801.50 

$1,801.50 

$217.50 
$1,584.00 

$1,801.50 

$1,801.50 



Jacksonville Daily Record 
A Division of 

DAILY RECORD & OBSERVER, LLC 
P.O. Box 1769 

INVOICE 

Attn: Courtney Hogge 
GMS, LLC 
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114 
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 

Serial# 20-00162C PO/File# 

Jacksonville, FL 32201 
(904) 356-2466 

------------~ 

Notice of Public Meeting Held During Public Health Emergency Due 
to COVID-19 

Wilford Preserve Community Development District 

Case Number 

Publication Dates 9/10 
--------------------

County Clay 
-~---------

Payment is due before the 
Proof of Publication is released. 

For your convenience, you 
may remit payment at 

jaxdailyrecord.comlsend-payment. 

September 10, 2020 

Date 

Payment Due Upon Receipt 

$127.00 
Amount Due 

Amount Paid 

$127.00 
Payment Due 

Your notice can be found at www.jaxdailyrecord.com 

TERMS: Net 30 days. Past due amounts will be charged a finance charge of 1.5% per month. 



Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice 
(This is not a proof of publication.) 

Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any 
necessary corrections before further publications. 

WILFORD PRESERVE 
COlVIMUNITY 

DEVELOP:MENT DISTRICT 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC 

MEETING HELD DURING 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

EMERGENCY DUE TO 
COVID-19 

Notice is hereby given that the 
Board of Supervisors {"Board") of 
the Wilford Preserve Commw1ity 
Development District ("District~) 
will hold a regular meeting on 
Thursday, September 17, 2020 at 
1:30 p.m., where the Board may 
consider any business that may 
properly come before it ("Meet­
ing''). The Meeting is anticipated 
to be conducted remotely; purnuant 
to Zoom communications media 
technology and/or by telephone 
pursuant to Executive Orders 
20-52, 20-69 and 20-193 issued 
by Governor DeSantis, including 
any extensions or supplements 
thereof, and pursuant to Section 
120.S4{5)(bJ2., Florida Statutes. 
An electronic copy of the agenda 
may be obtained by contacting the 
office of the District Manager, do 
Governmental Management Ser­
vices, LLC, at (904) 940-5850 or 
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com (~Distdct 
Manager's Office") and is also 
expected to be available on the 
District's website, www.Wilford 
PreserveCDD.com, at least seven 
days prior to the meeting. Should 
conditions allow the Meeting to 
occur in person, it will be held at 
the Plantation Oaks Amenity Cen­
ter, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Park­
way, Orange Park, Florida 32065. 

While it may be necessru-y to 
hold the above referenced meeting 
of the District's Board of Supervi­
sors utilizing Zoom communica­
tions media technology due to the 
current COVID-19 public health 
emergency, the District fully 
encourages public pa11.icipation 
in a safe and efficient manne1: 
Toward that end, anyone wishing 
to listen and participate in the 
meeting and obtain information 
about how the meeting will occur 
should refer to the District's web-

site, www.Wilfor<lPrese1yeCDD. 
fili;Q or contact the office of the 
District Manager, c/o Governmen­
tal Management Services, LLC, 
at (904) 940-5850 or dlaughlin@ 
gmsnf.com to obtain access infor­
mation. Additionally, participants 
are strongly encouraged to sub­
mit questions and comments to the 
District Manager at least 24 hours 
in advance of the meeting at (904) 
940-58/J0 or dlaughlin@gmsnf.com 
to facilitate the Board's consider­
ation of such questions and com­
ments during the meeting. The 
Meeting is open to the public and 
will be conducted in accordance 
with the provisious of Florida law 
for community development dis­
tricts. The Meeting may be con­
tinued to a date, time, and place to 
be specified on the reeord at such 
Meeting. 

Any person requiring special 
accommodations at the Meeting 
because of a disability or physi­
cal impairment should contact the 
District Manager's Office at least 
forty-eight (481 hours prior to the 
Meeting. If you are hearing or 
speech impaired, please contact 
the Florida Relay Service by dial­
ing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (T'l'YJ 
/ 1-800"955-8770 (Voice), for aid in 
contacting the District Manager·s 
Office. 

Each person who decides to 
appeal any decision made by the 
Board with respect to any mat­
ter considered at the Meeting is 
advised that person will need a 
record of proceedings and that 
accordingly, the person may need 
to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made, including 
the testimony and evidence upon 
which such appeal is to be based. 

If you are unable to participate 
by telephone or by Zoom, please 
contact the District Manager's 
office at (9041 940-5850 or dlaugh­
lin@gmsnf.com for further accom­
modations. 

Daniel Laughlin 
District Manager 

Sep.10 00(20-00162Cl 



LI 
LAKE MI\NI\G EM ENT 

Voice: (888) 480-5253 Fax: (888) 358-0088 

SOLD TO: Wilford Preserve Community Development 

Governmental Management Services 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St Augustine, FL 32092 
United States 

CUSTOMER ID 

10842 

Qty llem / Descriplio11 

CUSTOMER PO 

1 By 

Lake & Pond Management Services SVR51988 
09/01 /20 - 09/30/20 
Lake & Pond Management Services 

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO: 

1320 Brookwood Drive, Suite H 
Little Rock, AR 72202 

www.solitude!akemanagement.com 

SEP 

INVOICE 

Invoice Number: PI-A00468134 

Invoice Date: 09/01/20 

PROPERTY: Wilford 
Preserve 
Community 
Development 
District 

Payment Terms 
Net 30 

UOM Unit Price 

727.00 

Subtotal 

Sales Tax 

Tota! Invoice 
Payment Received 

TOTAL 

Extension 

727.00 

727.00 
0.00 

727.00 

0.00 

727.00 

www.aeratorsaquatics4lakesnponds.com 



Bill To: 

Wilford Preserve CDD 
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Property Name: Wilford Preserve COD 

Monthly Landscape Maintenance September 2020 

INVOICE 

Remit To: 

Yellowstone Landscape 
PO Box 101017 
Atlanta, GA 30392-1017 

Invoice Due Date: October 1, 2020 

Invoice Amount: $3,329.00 

$3,329.00 

Invoice Total $3,329.00 

!· 

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211. 

Yellowstone Landscape I Post Office Box 8491 Bunnell FL 32110 I Tel 386.437.6211 I Fax 386.437.1286 
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